870/30003/4

BELLE
ALTRAD M S 5 D O

Operators Manual | 6 |
PykosoacTeo ans onepatopa  [KER

- Spare Parts Book
- 3anacHble YacTtu KHura m

BELLE

LIGHT

CONSTRUCTION
ALTRAD EQUIPMENT



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACION

DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARACAO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING
VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMEL SESERKL/ZARING

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable. Noise emissions conform to
directives 2000/14/EC Annex VI & 2005/88/EC

Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

®

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-aprés: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme
compatible pour I'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d'équipement électronique 2002/96/CE,
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des machines et des critéres associés et configurés, si applicable. Les
émissions de bruit sont conformes a la directive 2000/14/EC Annexe V| et 2005/88/EC.

Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson a I'adresse du groupe Belle Siége qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (segtin enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Los
residuos eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles
armonizados estandares asociados donde sean aplicables. Emision de Ruidos conforme a la Directiva 2000/14/CE Anexo VI'y 2005/88/EC.

Archivos de ruido técnicos estan en manos de Ray Neilson en la direccién del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatério, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK OEU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido a
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer pais da UE, esta em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitarias: 2006/42/CE (Esta
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).
O Eléctrico de Desperdicio e Equipamento Electrénico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Seguranca da
maguinaria e s normas harmonizadas afins se apli . As emissdes de ruido e estdo dentro das directivas para maquinas 2000/14/EC Anexo VI &
2005/88/EC

Arquivos de ruido técnicos sao detidos por Ray Neilson no enderego Escritério Belle grupo Cabeca que € dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC),
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. Geluidshinder te voldoen aan de richtlijnen 2000/14/EG en 2005/88/EG bijlage VI.

Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven.

®
®
®
@

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, erkleerer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er kgbt hos en autoriseret
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med falgende E@F-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/EQF (som zendret
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EQF & 93/68 EDF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003
Maskinsikkerhed og tilherende harmoniserede standarder, hvor det er relevant. jemission i overer med direktiverne 2000/14/EF bilag VI og 2005/88/EF.
Stgj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson pa Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er navnt ovenfor.

PRODUCT TYPE TYPE DE PRODUI

TIPO DE PRODUCTO.

MODEL MODELE MODELO :
SERIAL No. N° DE SERIE...... N° DE SERIE.... ;
DATE OF MANUFACTURE. DATE DE FABRICATION ..... FECHA DE FABRICACION... E
SOUND POWER LEVEL NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE NIVEL DE POTENCIA
MEASURED / SONORE MESUREE / ACUSTICA MEDIDO / H
(GUARANTEED) ..(GARANTIE) ... (GARANTIZADO) :

WEIGHT.......co.... POIDS PESO ;

Signed by:
TIPO DE PRODUCTO PRODUCTTYPE PRODUKTTYPE Signature:

Medido por:
MODELO......... MODEL ...covvivieririseris MODEL ..o .

Assinado por: Q
= Getekend door: H
NO. DE SERIE .....oovverriiennns SERIENUMMER..... SERIENR....... Ray Nellson
Uunderskrevetaf:
DATADE FABRIC................ FABRICAGEDATUM............. FREMSTILLINGSDATO........ . .
Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

NIVEL DE POTENCIA GEMETEN LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
DE SOM MEDIDO / GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU/  MALT / Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
~(GARANTIDO) —.............(GEGARANDEERD) -(GARANTERET) Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
PESOo GEWICHT VEGT Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Administrerende direktegr — Pa vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Declaracion hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Lugar de Declaragédo - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Sted i erkleering - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK

Date of Declaration - 2004
Date de déclaration - 2004
Fecha de la declarachén - 2004
Data da Declaragéo - 2004
Datum van de verklaring - 2004
Dato for erkleeringen - 2004,




EGKONFORMITATSERKLARUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA / EG-VERKLARING VAN

OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLZRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS /
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, bestatige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Handler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie
98/37/EG), elektromagnetische Kompatibilitat Richtlinie 2004/108/EG (geandert durch 89/336/EWG, 92/31/EWG und 93/68 EWG). Die Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgerate
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, der Niederspannungs-Richtlinie 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten
Normen, sofern zutreffend. Gerauschemissionen entsprechen der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG Anhang VI und 2005/88/EG.

Larm Technische Dateien werden von Ray Neilson im Belle Group Head Office Adresse, die oben angegeben statt.

©

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo allinterno della CEE, & conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE),
elettromagnetica compatibilita con la direttiva 2004/108/CE (modificata dalla 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE e 93/68 CEE). L'Elettrico di Spreco e I'Apparecchiatura Elettronica
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, la direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso.
Emissioni sonore conformi alla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato VI e 2005/88/EG.

File rumore tecnici sono tenuti da Ray Neilson all'indirizzo dell'Ufficio gruppo Belle Sede che & riportata sopra.

°

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, Storbritannien, intygar harmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg ar
kopt fran en auktoriserad Belle-aterforséljare inom EEG, dver med féljande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersatter direktiv 98/37/EG),
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/CE (&ndrat genom direktiv 89/336/EEG, 92/31/EEG och 93/68 EEG). Avfall fr&n elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE)
2002/96/CE, lagspanningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 Maskinsakerhet och tillhérande harmoniserade standarder, i forekommande fall. Buller folja
direktiv 2000/14/EG bilaga VI och 2005/88/EG.

Buller Tekniska filer innehas av Ray Neilson pa Belle Group Huvudkontor adress som anges ovan.

©)

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjgpt fra en autorisert
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EJS, falger det med til falgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), Det elektromagnetisk
kompatabiltets-direktivet 2004/108/CE (endret ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC og 93/68 EEC). Avfallet Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE,
Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhgrende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt. Lydeffekt samsvar med
direktiv 2000/14/EC vedlegg VI og 2005/88/EG.

Stey Tekniske filene holdes av Ray Neilson p Belle gruppen hovedkontor adresse som er angitt ovenfor.

jalleenmyyja ETY: n sisalla, se tayttaa seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (talla direktiivilla korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), sdhkémagneettinen yhteensopivuutta
direktiivin 2004/108/CE (muutettuna 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY ja 93/68 ETY). Tuhlaa S&hké ja Sahkdinen Varusteet (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the matalajannitedirektiivista
2006/95/CE, SFS-EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa. Melupaastoja tayttavat direktiivin 2000/14/EY
litteesséa VI ja 2005/88/EG.

Noise Tekniset tiedostot hallussa Ray Neilson at Belle paakonttori osoite, joka on edella.

@ Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, todistaa, etta jos tuote on kuvattu taman todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle

My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Wielka Brytania, niniejszym po$wiadczamy, iz produkt opisany w tym $wiadectwie zostat
zakupiony od autoryzowanej Belle Group w UE i jest zgodny z nastepujacymi dyrektywami EU: 2006/42/EY (Niniejsza dyrektywa zastepuje dyrektywe 98/37/EC),
Dyrektywa zgodnosci elektromagnetycznej 2004/108/CE (z poprawkami wniesionymi przez 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Utylizacja sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego 2002/96/CE, dyrektywa w sprawie niskich napig¢ 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpieczenstwo maszyn i zwigzane normy harmonizacyjne,
tam gdzie to ma zastosowanie. Poziom hatasu jest zgodny z Dyrektywa 2000/14/EC Zalacznik VI i 2005/88/EG.

Hatas pliki sa ry przez Ray na grupy gfowy Belle adres Biura zamieszczonego powyzej.
PRODUKTTYP.... TIPO PRODOTTO ...ccccvvvvvneee PRODUKTTYP......... : \i
MODELL MODELLO MODELL ;
SERIENNR...... SERIEN®....coverviiinnne SERIENR. ...
HERSTELLUNGSDATU ...... DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE.. TILLVERKNINGSDATUM..... E
SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL ~ LIVELLO POTENZA LJUDSTYRKA ;
GEMESSEN / SONORA MISURATA / UPPMATT/ H

....(GARANTIERT) rvvveenr:(GARANTITA) (GARANTERAD) :
GEWICHT.......ocviiniiriicnin PESO VIKT. E

Unterzeichnet vo:
PRODUKTTYP.... TUOTETYYPPl..oosvvviiicriiinnae TYP PRODUKTO Firmato da:
MODELL s MALLL s MODEL s Undertecknat: %J zk
Signatur: Q
SERIE NR. VALMISTUSNRO Nr SERII Allekirjoitus: Ray Neilson
- Podpisat:
PRODUKSJONSDATO. VALMISTUSPAIVA DATAPRODUKCII Generaldirektor — Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
ALYDKRAFTNIVA ANENVOIMAKKUUDEN POZIOM MOCY Amministratore Delegato — Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
MALT / TASO MITATTU / DZWIEKU ZMIERZONY / V.D. — P& véignar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
GARANTERT) TAATTU) (GWARANTOWANY) Managing Director - P& vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
VEKT oo MASSA WAGA Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.
Dyrektor Zarzadzajacy — w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Erklarungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK Erklarungsdatum - 2004..........cccooviiiiiiiiii i
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 2004.
Plats av Forklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Férklaring - 2004 ...
Sted av Erkleering - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK Dato av Erkleering - 2004
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK Julistuksen paivamaara - 2004

Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, UK Data deklaracji - 2004...........ccocoiuiiiiiiiiiii




CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBMUA / EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON / ATBILSTIBAS

DEKLARACIJA / ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA / AEKNAPALIUA 3A CMA3BAHE HA
N3UNCKBAHUA /| EE AHAQZH KATAAAHAOTHTAZ

M, HwkenoanucasLlumecs, oT umeHu Belle Group Sheen (Benuko6putanus), Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 0EU, BenukoGputanus, 3asBnsiem, 4To B cryyae,
€CNv onvUcaHHasi B JaHHOM cepTudnkaTe NposyKuns Gelna NpuoGpeTeHa y ynonHOMouYeHHoro npeacTasutenst benne Mpyn 8 EC, To oHa COOTBETCTBYET CriedyioLmm
AvipekTuBam EC: 2006/42/CE (O1a anpekTuBa 3ameHsieT aupektusy 98/37/EEC), AMpeKkTUBE anekTpoMarHuTHor coBmectumoctt 2004/108/CE (nononHeHHomn
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). YTUnuaauum anekTpu4eckoro v anekTpoHHoro obopyaosanus (WEEE) 2002/96/CE. 2006/95/CE [Inpektusa HU3KOro
Hanpsixenusi, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Be30onacHOCTb MaLUKUH W CBSA3aHHbIE C HUMU rapMOHU3UPOBaHHbLIX CTAaHAAPTOB, A€ 3TO MPUMEHUMO. YPOBEHb LyMa
cootBeTcTBYET AnpekTBam 2000/14/EC Mpunoxexne VI n 2005/88/EC.

LLym TexHuueckoro chaitnbl xpaHaTca Pait HenbcoH Ha pykoBoauTens rpynnii Belle YnpaBnenus agpec, KOTopbIil yka3aH Bbille.

Meie, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, kinnitan, et kui kirjeldatud toote jooksul kéesoleva sertifikaadi on ostetud lubatud Belle
nimel vahendaja jooksul EMU, see vastab jargmistele EMU direktiividele: 2006/42/CE (k&esolev direktiiv asendab direktiivi 98/37/EU) , elektromagnetilise hilduvuse
direktiivi 2004/108/CE (muudetud 89/336/EMU, 92/31/EMU ja 93/68 EMU). Ja elekiroonikaseadmete jaatmete (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, madalpinge direkti i 2006/95/CE,
BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masinate ohutus ning sellega seotud thtlustatud standarditele, kui see on kohaldatav. Mira osas vastama direktiivi 2000/14/EU VI lisa ja
2005/88/EU.

Miira Tehniline faile hoitakse Ray Neilson kell Belle grupi peakontor aadress, mis on margitud eespool.

Més, Belle Group Sheen UK, Nr. Buxton, Derbyrshire, SK17 0EU, ar $o apliecinam, ar 3o apliecinu, ka gadijuma, ja produkts aprakstits $aja sertifikata ir iegadajies
no pilnvarota Belle grupas dilera teritorija EEK, ta atbilst $adam EK direktivam: 2006/42/CE (ST direktiva aizvieto Direktivu 98/37/EK) , Elektromagnétiskas saderibas
direktivu 2004/108/CE (kura grozijumi izdariti ar 89/336/EEK, 92/31/EEK un 93/68 EEK). Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem (EEIA), 2002/96/CE,
zemsprieguma directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masinu drosiba un saistitos saskanotus standartus, ja vajadzigs. TrokSna emisijas neatbilst Direktivas
2000/14/EK VI pielikuma un 2005/88/EK.

Troksna Tehniskas faili tur Ray Neilson pie Belle grupas galvena biroja adrese, kas noradits ieprieks.

Mes, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, patvirtinu, kad jei produktas, kaip aprasyta $io sertifikato pirkti i$ leidziama Belle frakcijos
atstovas pagal EEB, jis atitinka Siuos EEB direktyvas: 2006/42/CE (8i direktyva pakeicia Direktyva 98/37/EB) , elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyvos 2004/108/CE
(su pakeitimais, padarytais 89/336/EEB, 92/31/EEB ir 93/68 EEB). Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky (EE] atlieky), 2002/96/CE, Zemosios jtampos jrangos direktyva
2006/95/CE, LST EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masiny sauga ir susijg darnieji standartai, jei taikytina. Triuk$mo emisija neatitinka Direktyvos 2000/14/EB VI priede UN
2005/88/EB.

Triuk$mo Techniniai failai vyks Ray Neilson Belle grupés buveinés adresu, kuris nurodytas auksciau.

Komnanusita, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, ce ygoctoBepsiBa, 4e ako cTokata € Onu1caHo B TO31 CepTucuKaT e 3akyneH ot
oTtopusupaH aunsp Belle rpyna B pamkute Ha EVO, To oTroBaps Ha cnegHuTte aupektveu Ha EMO: 2006/42/CE (HacTosiata aupekTusa 3amers [upektuea 98/37/EO) ,
enekTpoMarHuTHa cbBmecTuMocT JupekTtusa 2004/108/CE (kakTo e nameHeH ¢ 89/336/EM0, 92/31/EMO & 93/68 ENO). 3a oTnagbLuTe OT eNeKTpUHecko 1 enekTPOHHO
o6opyasaHe (OEEO), 2002/96/CE, HuckoTo HanpexeHue aupektvea 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Be3onacHOCT Ha MalUMHWUTE U CBbP3aHUTE C TAX
XapMOHMU3MpaHW CTaHaapTw, koraTto e npunoxumo. LLlym emucun cbotBetcTBa Ha Aupektusa 2000/14/EO npunoxerwe VI n 2005/88E0.

€D
@
©

Epeig, n Belle Group, Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, MeydAn Bpetavia, BeBaithyvw OTI, av To TIPOidV TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAl OE QUTO TO
ToTOTIOINTIKG £XEI AyOpaOTEl atTd £§ouaiodoTnuévo avTirpdowTtro Belle opdda o1o eowtepikd TG EOK, Ba ouppop@uvetal pe Tig akdAoubeg odnyieg EOK: 2006/42/CE
(H mapouoa odnyia avrikaBioTd Tnv odnyia 98/37/EK) , HAektpopayvnTiki ZupBatotnta odnyia 2004/108/CE (6Trwg Tpotrotroiinke amé tnv 89/336/EOK, 92/31/EOK kai
93/68 EOK). Ta ATroBANTa HAekTpIKOU Kai HAekTpovikou EgotrAiopol (AHHE) 2002/96/CE, n odnyia 2006/95/CE xapnAig 1dong, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Ac@aAeia
HNXAVWY Kal TWV OXETIKWY EVAPHOVITUEVWY TIPOTUTTWY, avaAoya PE TV TTEPITITwor. EkTToputrég BopUBou cUpgwva pe Tnv odnyia 2000/14/EK Trapdptnua VI kai
2005/88/EK.

01 8opuBou Texvikd apxeia Trou karéxovral amé Ray Neilson otnv opada Belle A

®

1 £€5pag Tou Tal TTAPATIAVW.

TWN NPOAYKLIMM..............  TOOTE TOUP.... PRODUKTATIPS..... i
MUDEL ...... MODELIS...... :
CEPWAHBIA HOMEP..........  SERIANUMBER........ SERIJAS NR. ... :
DATA BBIMYCKA ........o...  VALMISTAMISE KUUPAEV.  IZGATAVOSANAS DATUMS :
YPOBEHb LUYMA 3AMEP HELITUGEVUSE TASE IZMERITAIS SKANAS '
NPOU3BENEH / MOODETUD / JAUDAS LIMENIS / :
..(TAPAHTUPOBAH) ..{GARANTEERITUD) ..(GARANTETAIS) H
YACTOTA KAAL MASA ;
lMoanucek:
Alla kirjutanud:
GAMINIO TIPAS .... BW HA MPOAYKTA... TOTTOG TTPOIOGVTOG........... Paraksts:
MODELIS MOZEN..... Movrélo Pasirase: N
Mognuc: H
SERIJOS NR. ..... CEPWEH HOMEP ApIBUOG ZEIPAG............ Ymoypaen: Ray Nellson
PAGAMINIMO DATA [IATA HA MPOM3BOACTBO..  METPNHEVN ..o VCMONHUTENbHBIA AUpekTop - oT umern BENNE MPYM WWAH (BENMKOBPUTAHKA).
Tegevdirektor - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK poolt.
GARSO STIPRUMO HUBO HA CUNATA HA Ztaépn ©opuBou Vado3ais direktors - Parstavot BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
LYGIS ISMATUOTAS / 3BYKA U3MEPEHO / Kata Tnv Huepopnvia linis di ius - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
(GARANTUOTAS) ..TAPAHTUPAHO)  Karaokeung / (Eyyunpevn) Generalinis direktorius GROUP (SHEEN) UK vardu.

SVORIS....

TEOAN

Peit HunceH - Ynpasnsisaly Aupektop ot umeto Ha BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Bépog DiguBivwv Z0ppoulog — ek pépoug Tg BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) MeydAn Bpetavia.

MecTo aeknapupoBanus - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Koht deklaratsiooni - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Vietas deklaraciju - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Vieta deklaracijos - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

[ata Ha geknapauus - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Témog Alakpugng - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Aata AeknapupoBaHUs - 2004 ..........ccocuiiiiiiiiiiieiee s
Deklaratsiooni kuupéev - 2004
Dienas deklaracija - 2004,
Data deklaracijos - 2004
MscTo Ha aeknapauums - 2004
Hpepounvia diAwaong - 2004




ES PROHLASENi O SHODE / DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE /

EU MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT / EC uyum BILDIRGESI / EC IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI /
PREHLASENIE O ZHODE

My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, Velké Britanie, tpotvrzuiji, Ze v pfipadé vyrobkl uvedenych v tomto osvédceni je koupil od
autorizovaného dealera Belle skupinu v ramci EHS, Ze spliiuje nasledujici smérnic EHS: 2006/42/CE (tato smérnice nahrazuje smérnici 98/37/ES) (Elektromagneticka
kompatibilita Smérnice 2004/108/CE ve znéni 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EHS). Odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ), 2002/96/CE,
nizkonapétové smérnice 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpecnost strojnich zafizeni a souvisejici harmonizované normy, popfipadé. Hlukovych emisi v
souladu se smérnici 2000/14/ES pfiloha VI & 2005/88/ES.

Hluk Technické soubory jsou drzeny Ray Neilson v sidle skupiny Belle Office adresu, ktera je uvedeno vyse.

Noi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, certific prin prezenta ca in cazul in care produsul descris in cadrul acestui certificat este
cumparat de la un distribuitor autorizat Belle Group in cadrul CEE, este conforméa cu urmétoarele directive CEE: 2006/42/CE (prezenta directiva inlocuieste Directiva
98/37/CE) , de compatibilitate electromagnetica a Directivei 2004/108/CE (astfel cum a fost modificata prin 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE si 93/68 CEE). Deseurile electrice si
electronice (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, tensiune scazuta a Directivei 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Securitatea masinilor si asociate standardele armonizate, acolo
unde este cazul. A emisiilor de zgomot in conformitate cu Directiva 2000/14/CE anexa VI & 2005/88/CE.

Figierele de zgomot tehnice sunt detinute de catre Ray Neilson la adresa sefului de grup Belle Oficiul pentru care este mentionat mai sus.

® ©

Mi, a Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, Egyesiilt Kiralysag ezuton igazolom, hogy ha a termék leirasa beliil ezt a bizonyitvanyt
vasarolt engedélyezett Belle Group kereskedd az EGK, az megfelel az alabbi EEC iranyelveknek: 2006/42/CE (ez az iranyelv felvaltja a 98/37/EK iranyelv) ,
elektromagneses kompatibilitasi iranyelv 2004/108/CE (modositott 89/336/EGK, 92/31/EGK és 93/68 EGK). A hulladék elektromos és elektronikus berendezések (WEEE)
2002/96/CE, kisfeszlltség iranyelv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Gépek biztonsaga és a kapcsolédd harmonizalt szabvanyok, adott esetben. Zajkibocsatas
megfelel a 2000/14/EK iranyelv VI és 2005/88/EK.

Zaj miiszaki fajlokat birtokaban Ray Neilson, a Belle-csoport k6zponti iroda cimet, amely a fenti.

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, ovime potvrdujem da ako proizvod opisan unutar ovog certifikata je kupio od Belle Group
ovlastenog distributera unutar EEZ, ona odgovara sliede¢im EEC smjernica: 2006/42/CE (Ova direktiva zamjenjuje direktiva 98/37/EC) , Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost
Direktiva 2004/108/CE (kako je izmijenjeno 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC i 93/68 EEC). Otpad elektri¢ne i elektroni¢ke opreme (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, niskonaponske direktivi
2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sigurnost strojeva i pridruZzene uskladene standarde, gdje je primjenjivo. Emisija buke u skladu s direktivom 2000/14/EC Aneks VI
i 2005/88/EC.

Buka Tehnicki datoteke drZe Ray Neilson na Glavhom Belle grupe Office adresu koja je navedeno gore.

® O

Biz, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, Belle Group Eger triin bu sertifikayi iginde agiklanan burada da tasdik AET iginde yetkili
Belle Grup diler satin oldugundan, asagidaki AET direktiflerine uyumludur: 2006/42/CE (Bu yonerge yénergesi 98/37/EC yerine), Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yonetmeligi
2004/108/CE (as 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC ve 93/68 AET tarafindan) degistiriimistir. Atik Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipman (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, algak gerilim direktifi
2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Makine Guvenligi ve ilgili uyumlastiniimis standartlar, uygulanabilir.Onaylanmis kurulug, madde 12 altinda makineleri igin, gurtilti
emisyonlari direktifleri 2000/14/EC Ek VI ve 2005/88/EC.

Giiriiltii Teknik dosyalari yukarida belirtildigi Belle grup Merkez adresinde Ray Neilson tarafindan tutulur.

®

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, potvrdzujem, Ze v pripade vyrobkov uvedenych v tomto osvedéeni je kupil od
autorizovaného dealera Belle skupinu v ramci EHS, Ze spifia nasledujtce smernic EHS: 2006/42/CE (tato smernica nahradza smernicu 98/37/ES) (Elektromagneticka
kompatibilita Smernica 2004/108/CE v zneni 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EHS). Odpadovych elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeniach (OEEZ), 2002/96/CE,
nizkonapatové smernice 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpec¢nost strojovych zariadeni a sUvisiace harmonizované normy, pripadne. Hlukovych emisii v
sulade so smernicou 2000/14/ES priloha VI a 2005/88/ES.

Hluk Technické stubory st drzané Ray Neilson v sidle skupiny Belle Office adresu, ktora je uvedené vyssie.

®

TYPPRODUKU ... TIPULPRODUSULUL........  ATERMEK TIPUSA........... : i
MODEL MODELL : :
SERIGiSL.... GYARI SZAM ... : :
DATUM VYROBY. DATA FABRICARII GYARTASI ID : :
NAMERENA HL. NIVEL DE ZGOMOT AMERT : :
HLUKU/ MASURAT / HANGERGSZINT / H :
.(GARANTOVANA) GARANTAT) GARANTALT) : :
HMOTNOST. GREUTATEA SULY. : :
Podepsal:
o Semnat de:
TIP PROIZVODA.... URUN TIPL. oo TYP PRODUKTU Alairas:
MODEL..... MODEL ..o MODEL o iPO‘plisa": o
‘mzalayan: R N il n
SERIJSKIBY. ... SERI NUMARASI SERIOVE CiSLO.............. Podpisal: ay Neilso
DATUM PROIZVODNJE ... URETIM TARIHI DATUM VYROBY..... Generalni feditel - jménem BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
Director General - in numele BELLE GROUP (SHEEN), UK
NIVO SNAGE SES SEVIYE NAMERANA Ugyvezets igazgaté - A BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK nevében
ZVUKA'ZM(éiRRE\'L/T RANO) °'-9UMU(é ARANTIEDILEN) "LAD'NA(':;:%";’N’T VAN Izvréni Direktor — U ime BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
Yénetici - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK adina.
TEZINA .... AGIRLIGI..... HMOTNOST....... Generalny riaditel — menom BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Misto Deklarace - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Locul declaratiei - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Kiallitds Helye - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Mjesto izjave o uskladenosti - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum izjave o uskladt

Declaration Yeri - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
Miesto Deklaracie - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Datum Deklarace - 2004
Data declaratiei - 2004
Kiallitas Ideje - 2004

1osti - 2004.

Declaration Tarihi - 2004
Datum Deklarécie - 2004




How To Use This Manual

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the Masonry Saw safely. This manual is intended for dealers and
operators of the Masonry Saw.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarize yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.
The ‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the
general public.

The ‘Start and Stop Procedure’ helps you with starting and stopping the machine.

The ‘Service and Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The ‘Declaration of Conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

CAUTION The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
=—————— carried out in the correct way.

(A WARNING  The life of the operator can be at risk.

WARNING

| Il WARNING Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ and STUDY )

NN

this manual.

KNOW how to safely use the unit's controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the
machine off before you switch on, in case you get into difficulty.)

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use
or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT: ALTRAD BELLE (UK): +44 (0) 1298 84606

Contents

HOW 10 USE ThiS MENUAL ..o bbb ettt b e bbb e b b e b bbb ae e e 6
LT Lo TP PSP U PRSP UPUPRTUPRORN 6
Machine Description
Technical Data
DIECAIS ...ttt bbb bbb bbb £ b £ bbb bbb oL e L £ Lo h b e Rt a bR bbb b e b e bbbt bbbt e e
GENETAI SAFELY ...ttt
Health and Safety
Environment
PrE-SEAI CRECKS ...ttt bbbttt b bbb bbb bbbt b et
Start and Stop Procedure....
Operating Instructions ...
Service and Maintenance....
Trouble Shooting Guide
Wiring Diagram - 110v...
Wiing Diagram - 230v.
Blade Fitment
L=V = OO OPOSPOOTEOROPRTOTON 17
Declaration 0f CONTOMMILY ...........iiiii bbb bbb bbbttt 2

Altrad Belle reserves the right to change machine specification without prior notice or obligation.



Machine Description

8

1. Throttle lever. 4

2. Choke lever. -

3. Fuel ON / OFF lever. 1 4 M

4. Engine ON / OFF switch. 2— Nl < 15

5. Air Filter Housing. 3*@ :

6. Fuel Tank. 1

7. Exhaust. 5

8. Recoil Starter Handle.

9. Belt Guard. °

10. Foot Pedal. R S >

11. Operating Handle. @% <

12. Blade Height Adjustment Lever. &@%

13. Blade Guard. R qR

14. Cutting Table.

15. Blade Protection Plate. 9

10
Technical Data

Model ‘ Petrol Electric
Width (mm) 715 715
Height (mm) 1595 1595
Length (mm) 1410 1410
Weight (kg) 204 202.5 (110v) & 204 (230v)
Engine Type Honda GX160 -
Engine RPM 3600 -
Motor Power 5.5hp / 4.0 kW 2.2 kW
Motor Voltage (V) - 110 or 230
Recommended Transformer (kVa) - 10
Frequency (Hz) 50 50
Blade Diameter (mm) 500 500
Blade Speed (rpm) 2256 2256
Max. Cut Length (mm) 630 630
Max. Cut Depth (mm) 195 195
Water Tank Capacity (Ltr) 57.3 57.3
3 Axis Vibration (m/sec?) 3.0 3.0
Sound Power Level (dB(A) 107 107




10
[
O
)

@)

©

(8]

@ [—

e 8
— =

S £ a
EEw o

S g _ =
§EZS0FE
3¢ 5§22 8
0y S £0S3
o £ © T o
S.WHHWS
- -]
ZWoOm<g S
_______
<m OO0 W uw

o

I

,”‘_ﬂmn

E—
—

H - Emergency Stop Decal

| - Throttle Decal

J - Branding Decal
K - Air Filter Decal

L - Transportation Decal

M - Fork Lift Decal

A - Noise Decal

Guaranteed Sound Power Level of the machine in dB(A).

B - Engine RPM Decal

Indicates maximum speed of the engine.

C - Operation Warning Decal

Shows how to safely operate the MS500 saw.

D - Branding Decal

Identifies the model of the machine.

E - Arrow Decal

Indicates the direction in which the cutting blade is spinning.

E - Crush Warning Decal

Highlights the possible danger of ‘crushing’.



ecals

G - Safety Decal

M~

)

Please Read Wear Protective Wear Ear Wear Eye
Operators Manual Footwear Protection Protection

H - Emergency Stop Decal
Indicates the position of the Emergency Stop button.

L- Throttle Decal

Full Throttle Off Position
Position

J - Branding Decal

Indicates the company’s corporate website address.

K - Air Filter Decal

Indicates the Air Filter must be cleaned on a regular basis.
L - Transportation Decal

The saw must only be moved by hand using the handle bars when situated on level ground. If the ground is uneven, a fork truck must
be used (see the ‘Fork Lift' decals for positioning’)

M - Fork Lift Decal
This decal indicates where to place the forks of the fork truck when transporting the saw.
N - Sediment Decal

If you let sediment build up within the Water Tray to the Pump height, this may cause damage to the Pump.



eneral Safety

For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read andensure you fully understand the following
safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operatethis equipment safely.
If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the Masonry Saw, consult your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

CAUTION Improper maintenance or use can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform
==——=———=—any maintenance, service or repairs.

« This equipment is heavy and must not be lifted single-handedly, either GET HELP or use suitable lifting equipment. A special
transport assembly is available for the compactor (see options).

« Cordon off the work area and keep members of the public and unauthorised personnel at a safe distance.

« Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the operator whenever this equipment is being used (see Health &
Safety).

* Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON in case you get into difficulty.

« Always switch OFF the engine before transporting, moving it around the site or servicing it.

« During use the engine becomes very hot, allow the engine to cool before touching it. Never leave the engine running and
unattended.

« Never remove or tamper with any guards fitted, they are there for your protection. Always check guards for condition and
security, if any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE MASONRY SAW until the guard has been replaced or repaired.

« Do not operate the Compactor when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Fuel Safety

(& CAUTION Fuel is flammable. It may cause injury and property damage. Shut down the engine, extinguish all open )

flames and do not smoke while filling the fuel tank. Always wipe up any spilled fuel.

« Before refuelling, switch off the engine and allow it to cool.

« When refuelling, DO NOT smoke or allow naked flames in the area.
« Spilt fuel must be made safe immediately, using sand. If fuel is spilt on your clothes, change them.
« Store fuel in an approved, purpose made container away from heat and ignition sources.

ealth & Safety

Vibration

Some vibration from the sawing operation is transmitted through the handle to the operator’s hands. The Altrad Belle Masonry Saw
has been specifically designed to reduce hand/arm vibration levels. Refer to the Technical Data section for vibration levels and usage
times (recommended maximum daily exposure time). DO NOT exceed the maximum usage times.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).

Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped
footwear. Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Tie back long hair and remove any jewellery which may catch in the
equipment’s moving parts.

Dust.
The sawing process will occasionally produce dust, which may be hazardous to your health. Always wear a mask that is suited to the
type of dust being produced.

Fuel.
Do not ingest fuel or inhale fuel vapours and avoid contact with your skin. Wash fuel splashes immediately.
If you get fuel in your eyes, irrigate with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention as soon as possible.

Exhaust Fumes
Do not operate the Masonry Saw indoors or in a confined space, make sure the work area is adequately ventilated.

(& CAUTION The exhaust fumes produced by this equipment are highly toxic and can Kkill! )

Plugs (Electric Only)
The MS500 Bensh Saws are intended for industrial use, the following plug types are supplied tted to the product:

110V motor - 32 amp rated BS4343 plug type.
230V motor - 16 amp rated BS4343 plug type.

Fitting a plug - WARNING THIS PRODUCT MUST BE EARTHED
IMPORTANT: The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

GREEN / YELLOW = EARTH. BLUE = NEUTRAL. BROWN = LIVE

The wire which is coloured Green and Yellow must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked E or coloured Green and Yellow.
The wire which is coloured Brown must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked L or coloured Red. The wire which is
coloured Blue must be connected to the terminal in the plug marked N or coloured Black.

Always ensure before connecting to the supply that the supply voltage is the same as the rated voltage marked on the motor

10



s Disposal.
) ) ) mponen Material
@ Instructions for the protection of the environment. The Ceme ‘ glela

machine contains valuable materials. Take the discarded Operator Handle Steel
@é apparatus and accessories to the relevant recycling e Steel
facilities.
Hand Grips Rubber
Engine Aluminium

Flexible Mounts

Steel & Rubber

Various Parts

Steel & Aluminium

Pre-Start Checks

Pre start-up inspection

The following Pre-start-up inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four hours of use, which-
ever is first. Please refer to the service section for detailed guidance. If any fault is discovered, the floor saw must not be used until the
fault is rectified.

[

. Thoroughly inspect the Masonry Saw for signs of damage. Check components are present and secure. Pay special attention to
the blade safety guard.

. Check fluid lines, hoses filler openings, drain plugs and any other areas for signs of leakage. Fix any leaks before operating.

. Check the engine oil level and top up as necessary.

Check the engine fuel level and top up as necessary.

Check for fuel and oil leaks.

Start and Stop Procedure

Honda GX160 Petrol Engine.
1. Open the fuel tap by moving the fuel ON/OFF lever fully to the right.
2. If starting the engine from cold, set the choke ON by moving the choke lever fully
to the left. If restarting a warm engine, the choke is usually not required, however, if
the engine has cooled to a degree, partial choke may be required.
. Turn the engine ON/OFF switch clockwise to the ‘I position.
. Set the throttle to the idle position by moving the throttle lever fully to the right.
5. Taking a firm hold of the control handle with one hand, grasp the recoil starter
handle with the other. Pull the recoil starter until engine resistance is felt, then
let starter return.
6. Take care not to pull the starter’s rope fully out and pull the starter handle briskly.
7. Repeat until the engine fires.
8. Once the engine fires gradually set the choke lever to the OFF position by moving it
to the right.
9. If the engine fails to fire after several attempts, follow the troubleshooting guide.
10. To stop the engine, set the throttle to idle. Allow the engine to idle for at least 2 minutes
11. Turn the engine ON/OFF switch anti-clockwise to the ‘0’ position.
12. Turn the fuel off.

Operating Instructions

Take the saw to where it is required.

If the saw is to be transported to another location, ensure that the engine has been switched off. NEVER transport the saw with
the engine still running, even if it is only being moved a short distance. The saw must only be moved by hand using the handle
bars when situated on level ground. If the ground is uneven, a fork truck must be used (see the ‘Fork Lift' decals for positioning’)

OB wN

Throttle Lever

B w

+— Choke Lever

+— Fuel ON/OFF
Lever.

* Having carried out the checks listed in the ‘pre start’ section, you may start the engine.
The blade should now be spinning at idle speed. ALWAYS check the blade for any signs of wobble, vibration or unusual noise. If
any of these occur, stop the machine immediately and refer to the troubleshooting section.

¢ Set the throttle to maximum and the saw is now ready for use.

- The speed of cutting will be determined by the type of material being cut.

- NEVER plunge the blade harshly into the material being cut.

- If the material to be cut is very hard, the saw will take longer to cut. Try to make more than one pass as this will reduce
otherwise excessive wear of the blade.

- DO NOT try to force the saw blade into the material as this will cause damage to the blade.

- If the Blade stops whilst in the material being cut, stop the engine and then try to free the blade. If the engine is allowed to run
whilst the blade is stationary, excessive wear will occur on the clamping plates, arbor shaft, blade and belts.

« To stop the saw - follow the start-stop procedure.

Note: There is an emergency stop button located to the right hand side of the blade guard for use in emergencies. Pressing this
button will stop the engine. To reset, pull the button out.

11



The Masonry Saw is designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is, however, important that the simple regular
maintenance listed in this section is carried out. It is recommended that an approved Altrad Belle dealer carries out all major
maintenance and repairs. Always use genuine Altrad Belle replacement parts, the use of spurious parts may void your warranty.
Before any maintenance is carried out on the machine, switch off the engine and disconnect the HT lead from the spark plug.
Always set the saw on level ground to ensure any fluid levels will be correctly read. Only use recommended oils (see chart below)

vice and Maintenance

Running In Period

When the Masonry Saw is first used from new, the engine oil must be changed after the initial running in period (please see engine
manual for full detail). The belt tension should be checked after 4 hours use. If new belts have been fitted, they must initially be
checked after 30 minutes of use.

Drive Belt

Remove the belt guard then check the belt tension by placing light finger pressure on the top of the belt, as near central between the
engine drive and arbor pulley. The belt should deflect by 12mm. If the belt tension requires adjustment, loosen the four engine mount-
ing bolts push the engine back. Then re-tighten the mounting bolts. Once set, check the belt tension a second time. Then check the
pulley alignment. If the alignment is incorrect, loosen the taperlock bushes and move the pulley to suit. Once the pulley is aligned,
retighten the taperlock bushes. Finally, replace the belt guard ensuring it is correctly and securely fitted.

Pump Alignment
The mechanical water pump is driven by the contacting the main drive belts. To adjust the pump loosen the two mounting bolts and
slide the pump up or down depending on the current position. Once set, re-tighten the mounting bolts.

i MER e Each Use First 4 First Mon 3 Months | 6 Months /
Hours 20 Hours /50 Hours 0 Hours
Check Level v
Engine Oil
Change v v
Check Condition v v
Air Filter
Clean v
Replace v
Spark Plug Change v
Drive Belt Tension v v v

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

) Quantity Capacity Spark Plug Electrode
Oil Type Fuel Type :
‘ yp ‘ (Litre) e D) Type Gap (mm)
Petrol Honda GX160 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.6 Unleaded 3.6 BMG6ES or BPR6ES 0.6-0.7
Vibrator S.A.E 15W 40 0.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A

12



Problem

Engine will not start.

‘ Cause

No fuel.

oubleshooting Guide

‘ Remedy

Open fuel tap.

Fill fuel tank.

Engine switched off.

Switch engine on.

Spark plug fouled.

Clean and reset plug gap.

Engine cold.

Close choke.

Engine flooded.

Open choke, fully open throttle, pull recoil starter until engine
fires.

Blade not turning

Belts incorrectly tensioned.

Re-tension the Belts.

Belts broken.

Replace the Belts.

Water Pump not working.

Pump incorrectly aligned.

Re-align the Pump

Sump blocked.

Clean the Sump.

Pump worn / damaged.

Replace the Pump.

Excessive noise,
vibration or wobble from
blade.

Check condition of Arbor Shaft Bearings

Remove some of the material.

Check tightness of Arbor Shaft Nut

Remove material and adjust.

Check condition of Blade Flange.

Replace as necessary.

Check Blade for signs of damage.

Replace Blade.

13




Wiring Diagram - 110v

948.3.013 110V MS500 SAW

PLUG
110V 32A

L = N | BELLE PART REF:
71/0259 PLUG & LEAD
918/28600 PLUG ONLY

BR
G/Y
BL

DIRECT ONLINE
@ STARTER
110V 25-32 AMPS
BELLE PART REF:
70/0280

G

BR
BL

| WH
. ™ ©
L] MOTOR 110V 2.2KW
Ed [ BELLE PART REF:
= |
W 20/0101
i KEY
BR = BROWN
SE BL = BLUE
BK = BLACK
RD = RED
WH = WHITE
VT = VIOLET
GR = GREEN
YL = YELLOW
GY = GREEN/
YELLOW

14



Wiring Diagram - 230v

948.3.019 230V MS500 SAW

71/0262 PLUG & LEAD

PLUG
230V 16A
| = N | BELLE PART REF:
70/0256 PLUG ONLY
o % =
1 35

i

G

BR
BL

15

DIRECT ONLINE
STARTER

230V 10-16 AMPS
BELLE PART REF:
70/0262

MOTOR 230V 2.2KW
BELLE PART REF:

20/0102
KEY
BR = BROWN
BL = BLUE
BK = BLACK
RD = RED
WH = WHITE
VT = VIOLET
GR = GREEN
YL = YELLOW
GY = GREEN/
YELLOW



Blade Fitting

CAUTION Incorrect fitting of a blade can cause serious injury. Ensure that the fitting instructions are followed. If
=———— in any doubt, contact your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

)

[

Remove the HT lead from the spark plug.
2. Expose the Arbor Shaft Bolt (9/12027) and Flange (948/05400) by raising the
Blade Protection Plate (A) (Figure 1 & 2)

3. Remove the Arbor Shaft Bolt and Outer Flange

4. Check the Outer Flange and Arbor Shaft (948/04700) for damage or wear.
Replace if necessary, and fit the blade as laid down in the safety codes USA
ANSI B7.1, Canada SCA and Great Britain HMSO No. 4.

5. Clean the Outer Flange before mounting the blade onto the Arbor Shaft and
Blade Pin (71.0.088).

6. Ensure that the arrow on the blade points in the same direction as the rotation
arrow of the blade guard.

7. Re-fit the Outer Flange.
8. Tighten the Arbor Shaft Bolt and secure firmly.

Arbor Shaft

500mm Blade

9. Lower the Blade Protection Plate.
10. Reconnect the HT lead to the spark plug.
11. The machine is now ready to be used.

Figure 1

16



Warranty

Your new Altrad Belle Masonry Saw is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the original date
of purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:

1. Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,
operation or user maintenance instructions.

2. Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Altrad Belle or their recognised agents.

3. Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their recognised agents, for repair or assessment against a
warranty claim, on any machine.

4. Materials and/or labour costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

The following components are not covered by warranty.
« Drivebelt/s
« Engine air filter
 Engine spark plug

Altrad Belle and/or their recognised agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other damages,
losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should firstly be directed to Altrad Belle, either by telephone, by Fax, by Email, or in writing.

For warranty claims:
Tel : +44 (0)1298 84606, Fax : +44 (0)1298 84073, Email : Warranty@belle-group.co.uk

or Write to:

Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England

Warranty Registration:
In the bid for ALTRAD Belle to become greener and more eco friendly, we have now introduced online
Warranty registration. To access the registration page of our website, please use the following address:-

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Alternatively, please scan the adjacent QR Code (Quick Response Code) using your smartphone to access
the registration page.

17



Kak nonb3oBaTbCcs 3TUM pyKkoBOoACTBOM

Hacrosilee pykoBOACTBO MOMOXET BaM GE30MaCHO JKCMIyaTUpOBaTh 1 OGCNYXKUBATL KAMHEPE3HYIO MiTY.STO PYKOBOACTBO
npeaHasHaveHo A1 AUNepoB 1 ONepaTopoB KaMHEPE3HOW MTbI.

Mpeaucnosue

B pasgene OnucaHue ycmpoiicmea MOXHO 03HaKOMUTLCSI CO CXEMOi U OpraHamm yrpaerneHus yCTpoicTaa.

B pa3sgene Okpyxarowast cpeda [aHbl yKkasaHusi N0 dKOMOrnyecky 6e3onacHom yTunmusaumm CivicaHHoro yCTpoicTaa.

B pasgenax O6ujasi mexHuka 6esonacHocmu v OxpaHa mpyda obbsicHsieTcs, kak obecneunTb 6e3onacHocTb Ans cebsa u
OKPY>KaOLLMX NPy 3KCnnyaTauum ycTpoiicTea.

Paspen Mopsidok nycka u ocmaHoea NOMOXET 3anyCTUTb W OCTAHOBUTL YCTPOMCTBO.

Paspnen TexHu4eckoe o6clyxueaHue NOMOXET BaM BbINOMHUTL obLliee 06CnyxvBaHWe yCTPOUCTBa.

Paspnen Pykoeodcmeo no ycmpaHeHUr HeucrpasHocmel NOMOXeT BaM B Cry4ae npobnembl C yCTPOMCTBOM.

B pasgene MNapanmus onucaHbl rapaHTUHbIE YCOBUS 1 NOPAAOK NPEAbABNEHUS peKknaMaLii.

B pasgene Jeknapayusi coomeemcmeusi ykasaHbl CTaHAaPTbI, N0 KOTOPLIM CKOHCTPYMPOBAHO YCTPOMCTBO.

YKa3aHWsA B OTHOLUEHUM YCIOBHbIX 0603HaYeHUA.
TekcT, TpebytoLmnii 0co6Oro BHUMaHWS, B HACTOSILLLEM PYKOBOACTBe 0603HavYaeTcs creqytoLmum obpa3om:

BHUMAHME Ucrionb3ogaHue usdenusi CONPsXeHo ¢ puckom.HecobrmodeHue uHCMpyKUUL MoXem npueecmu K
=————=== noepexdeHulo ycmpolicmea usiu mpasmam rosib308ameris.

( A OCTOPOXHO KusHs onepamopa rnod yzpo3soii )
WARNING

lMeped akcnnyamayuel unu obcnyxusaHuem samoeao cmarka CIIEAYET OSHAKOMUTBCA ¢
( OCTOPOXHQ [1%Pe0 srennyamay % A )

HacmosiWuM pyKogoOCmMeoM.

CNEAQYET 3HATb nopsiaok 6e3onacHoro ynpasrneHus yCTpoicTBoM 1 ero 6esonacHoro obenyxvisanus.(Mpumedanue. Mepen
3anyckoM yCTpOWCTBa CrieayeT y3HaTb, kak OHO BbIKIIOYAETCA, Ha Cyyail BO3HUKHOBEHUS TPYAHOCTENA.)

CNEQYET BCEMA HocuTb Unu 1Cnonb3oBaTb COOTBETCTBYIOLME CPEACTBA UHAMBMAYanbHOI 3awuTel. MO BCEM BOMPOCAM o
6esonacHoi akcnyatauun unu obcnyxusaHmio atoro yctporictea OBPALLAVTECH K CBOEMY HAYATBHVKY UM B KOMMAHUIO
ALTRAD BELLE (BENMKOBPUTAHMUSA): +44 (0) 1298 84606

OrnaeneHue

Kak NOMb30BATHCS STUM PYKOBOLCTBOM .......uiuiuiiiatatsisesesiesisiessssssssssssssssss st ses s s sh s s s bbb s e bbbt 18
OCTOPOMHOL! ... bbb bbb bbb bbb 18
OFMUCAHME YOTPOMOTBA ......eueeiieiatitiatiatiate it e it ate et e it st et e e e b e b e b e b oo b e eb e eheebeeheeaeeheeheeh b ea b es b e s b e b e b e eh e eb e eh e ehe s heb e e b e e b e e b e e bt e b s e b e e bt et et e e e b b 19
TexHu4eckue xapakTepucTukn

3Hakn
Obwas TexHnka 6e3onacHoCT!
OxpaHa Tpyaa
(O o ) e Lo T E= T I o o =Y - OSSR T PSP PP PPN
TTPEANMYCKOBBIE MPOBEPKM ...ttt ettt s et b et b o0 b et s et h bbbt bbb bbbttt
TTOPAAOK MYCKA M OCTAHOBA. ... .ttt b ettt se e bbb bbbt b b et b e e st s s bbbt b e bbb bbbttt en s
WVHCTpYKLMSA no akcnnyaTauum
TexHuyeckoe 06CnyKMBaHUE U PEMOHT . .
PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTPAHEHNKD HEMCTIP@BHOCTEM .....ueeiuteesieeteeteeatteaaeeeaeeesteaste et ek e st e eae e ese a4 ae e e as e e s bt et e e b e e b e e b e e e he e eh e e st e e nb e e et et e e e ereanee s 25

MOHTAKHAS CXEMA 110 B ...t bbb bbb e e eb bbb e e 26
MOHTAKHAS CXEMA 230 B.......oiiiiii ettt bt e ettt e b e b £ b £ b e e b e e b e bt et e b e b e e bt e b et e e e e e e 27
MoHTax aucka.

[apaHTus ...

Altrad Belle erpaee usmeHsims mexHuyeckue ycriosus Ha ycmpolicmeo 6e3 npedeapumernsHo20 ysedoMIeHus unu 06s3amesnscme.

18



OnucaHue ycTpouncTBa

8

1. Pblyar gpoccenbHo 3acnoHKu.
2. Pblyar Bo3gyLIHOW 3aCMOHKM.
. Pblvar BknoyeHna/BbIKN0YeHNS 11— = 7 :ﬁa

noAaym Tonnuea. 2—iSer 15

o
. Bbikntoyatenb asuratens. 37@

Kopnyc Bo3gyLuHoro dounstpa.

w

. TonnueHbIit 6ak. 5
. BbIxronHas cuctema.

. TyckoBas pykosiTka.

© © N o o A

. Koxyx pemHs.

10. HoxHas negansb.
13

11. Pyyka ynpasneHus.
12. Pblyar perynupoBKW BbICOTbI AUCKa.
13. Koxyx aucka.

14. OTpesHou cTon.

15. 3awumTHas naHenb aucka.

TexHUYeCcKMe XapaKTepUCTUKU

Mogens ‘ BeH3nHoBas AnekTpuyeckasn
Linpuna (Mm) 715 715
BbicoTa (Mm) 1595 1595
Onuna (Mm) 1410 1410

Bec (kr) 204 202,5 (110 B) 1 204 (230 B)
Twn aBuratens Honda GX160 -
YacToTa BpawieHus gsuratens (06/MuH) 3600 -
MowHocTs aBuraTens (1. c.) 5,5n.c./4,0«kBt 2,2 kBT
HanpsixeHue anektpomoTopa (B) - 110 wnm 230
PekomeHayembliit TpaHcdopmatop (kBA) - 10
Yacrora (u) 50 50
OunameTp gucka (Mm) 500 500
YacToTa BpalieHus gucka (06/MuUH) 2256 2256
[nuHa pe3a, He 6onee (MM) 630 630
Fny6uHa pesa, He 6onee (MMm) 195 195
EmkocTb BoasiHoro 6aka (n) 57,3 57,3
061LemHasn BuGpaums (m/c?) 3,0 3,0
YpoBeHb MowWHOCTM 3BYKa (ABA) 107 107

19



3Haku

A — 3HaK C yKazaHUeM YPOBHS yma

B — 3Hak ¢ ykazaHueM o60poToB ABUraTens

C — MNpeaynpeantenbHbIiA 3HaK 06 3kcnnyaTauun
D — 3Hak ¢ yka3aHueM 6peHaa

E — Ctpenka

F — MpeaynpeavTenbHbIN 3HaK 0 pa3pyLieHumn

G — 3Hak 6e3onacHocTn

H — 3Hak 06 aBapMiHOM ocTaHOBe
| — 3HaK 0 ApoccenbHOI 3acroHKe
J — 3Hak ¢ yka3aHuem GpeHaa

K — 3Hak o Bo3aylwHOM hunbTpe

A — 3Hak Cc ykazaH1MeMm YPOBHSA Wyma
[apaHTVPOBaHHbIV YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLLHOCTM yCTpoiicTBa (ABA).
B — 3Hak ¢ ykasaHuem 060poTOB ABUraTens
MakcumansHas Yactota BpaLlleHus asuratens.

C —MNpeaynpeauTtenbHbIv 3HaK 06 3KcnnyaTauuu
WHcTpykumst no 6esonacHoi akcnnyataumum nunsl MS500.
D — 3Hak ¢ ykasaHvem 6peHna

Mogenb ycTpoiicTsa.

E — Ctpenka

HanpaeneHue BpalleHus aucka.

E — MNpeaynpeautenbHbIi 3HaK O paspyLieHuu

YkasaHue Ha 0onacHOCTb pa3pyLUEHUs.

20



3Haku

G - 3Hak 6e3onacHocTu

M~

—

\ 4 J

MpouTtute Pa6otatb B 3aWMTHOM Pa6ortatb B
PYyKOBOACTBO ANs obyBu 3aWMUTHBIX
onepartopa HayLHUKax

H — 3Hak 06 aBapuiiHOM ocTaHoBe

YkasaHue pacronoXeHust KHOMKM aBapuitHoro 0cTaHoBa.

| — 3HaK o ApoccenbHON 3acNoHKe

OTkpbITOE 3aKpbIToe nonoxeHue
nonoxeHue

J — 3Hak ¢ ykasaHuem GpeHna

Appec KopnopaTUBHOIO caiTa KOMNaHuu.

K — 3Hak o Bo3ayuiHoM dunbrpe

YkasaHue Ha HE0BXOANMOCTb PETYNAPHOM OYUCTKI BO3AYLUHOMO (hunsTpa.

L — Hakneiika MepeBo3ku

PaGotatb B
3aLUTHBIX OYKaxX

Muna gomkHa 6bITb NepeMelLeHa BPyYHYH C MOMOLLBIO PyYeK TOMbKO Ha POBHOM NOBEPXHOCTW. ECnn 3emMns HepoBHasH BUNOYHbIN
NOrpy34mK AOMmKeH BbiTb UCMOMb30BaH (CM ‘BUMOYHbIN MOTPY3UMK’ HAKNENKM AN NO3VULMOHUPOBAHWS).

M - Haknevika BunouHoro [Norpy3uunka

OTOT 3HaK ykasblBaeT, rae pasMecTvTb BUITbl BUIOYHOTO rpy30BMKa Npy TPaHCNIOPTUPOBKE MUTbI.

N - OTnoxeHus [ekanb

Ecnu Bbl no3BonuTe ocafok co3aaTth B BOAE NOTKa Ha BbICOTE HACOCa, 9TO MOXET NPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHMIO Hacoca.

21



Oo6Lan TexHMKa 6e3onacHoOC

YT06b! 3alWNTUTL CeBsl 1 OKPYXKatoLLWX, BHUMATENbHO 03HAKOMBLTECH CO CrieayHoLLeii MHgopMaLmeit No TexHuke 6esonacHocTn.OnepaTtop
06513aH LOCKOHarbHO 3HaTb Nopsiaok GesonacHom akcnyarauuy atoro o6opynosaHus.Ecivi Bbl He yBEPEHbI B CBOUX 3HAHUSIX MO
6e3onacHoi 1 NpaBuIibHO dKCMyaTaLmun KaMHepe3HoW Nnbl, 06paTUTECh K CBOEMY HavarbHVKy unn B komnauuto Altrad Belle.

BHUMAHUE HapyweHue npasun obcry)xusaHus U 3Kcrayamayuu COMpsXeHo ¢ puckom.leped 8binonHeHuem
- MexXHU4YecKo20 0bCryXxueaHusi Unnu peMoHma criedyem 03HaKOMUMbCSI C HaCMOosIWUM pa3desiom.

* 370 TAxenoe obopyaoBaHue, KOTOPOE HeMb3si NOAHUMATL B OAUHOYKY. CriedyeT B3siTb cebe MOMOLLHVKA UnK BOCMONb30BaTLCS
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM NOABbEMHBIM 060pyAoBaHWeEM.[Ins ycTponcTBa npeanaraeTcs 0cobblii TPaHCMOPTHBIN y3en (CM.
fononHuTensHoe o6opyaoBaHue).

« Cnepyet oropoautb paboyunii y4acTok 1 He JonyckaTb Ha HEro MOCTOPOHHUX, YTOBbI OHM OCTaBanuch Ha 6e30MacHOM PacCcTOSHUN.

« Onepartop AOMKEH HOCUTL CpeacTBa UHAMBKAYanbsHo 3awuTel (CU3) Bo Bpems akcnnyartauum atoro obopygosaHus (CM. pasgen
«OxpaHa Tpyga»).

« [epen 3anyckom yCTpoiiCTBa crieayeT y3HaTb, Kak OH BbIKIOYAETCS, Ha Cryyait BO3HUKHOBEHUS TPYAHOCTEN.

* CrnepyeT BbIKNOYUTL ABUraTenb nepes ero TPaHCNopPTUPOBKOW, NepeMeLLeHneM Unu oberyuBaHneMm.

* B npouecce akcnnyaTtauum ABuratesib CUIbHO HarpeBaeTcs, NO3TOMy criedyeT AaTb eMy OCTbITh, MPEXAe Yem npukacaTbes K
Hemy.3anpetuaeTtcs ocTaBnsaTk paboTatowmii gsuratens 6e3 npucmotpa.

* 3anpeljaeTcs CHUMaTb UMK BCKPbIBaTb YCTAHOBIEHHbIE KOXYXM, Tak Kak OHW NpegHasHayeHbl AN 3almTbl onepartopa
CriepyeT Bceraa nNpoBepsiTb COCTOSIHUE U HAAEXHOCTb KOXXyX0B. Ecnn oHu nospexaeHbl unu otcytctaytoT, SAMNPELLAETCA
NCMONb30OBATb KAMHEPE3HYIO MUITY, noka koxyxv He ByayT 3aMeHeHb! U OTPEMOHTUPOBAHI.

« 3anpellaeTca MCNonb30BaTh YCTPOWCTBO, €CN Bbl GOMbHLI, YCTanu U HaxoaMTech NoA BO3AENCTBUEM ankoronsa Unu HapKoTUKOB.

Be3onacHoCTb Npu MCNoNb30BaHUY TONNUBA.

3anuskoll monnauea 8 mornnueHskIl bak criedyem ocmaHo8umb 0gu2amerib U MOMYyWUMb 8ce

Tonnueo ozHeonacHo. OHO MOXem npusecmu K mpasmam unu rnospexoeHuto umyujecmesa.lleped
BHUMAHUE
UCMOYHUKU OMKpbIMo2o oeHsi. [Tponumoe monnuso credyem obs3amesnbHo ybpame.

« Cnepyert BbIKNIOYNTL ABUraTenb W AaTb My OCTbITb Nepes 3anpaBKoii.

+ 3AMNPELWLAETCS KypuTb 1 Nonb30BaTbCs OTKPbITLIM OTHEM Ha y4acTke BO BPeMS 3anvBKU TOMMMBA.

« [MponuToe Tonnmeo cneayeT HemMeAneHHO 3ackinaTb neckoM.Ecnm Tonnueo nonano Ha odexay, crenyetr CMeHUTb ee.
TonnmBo JOIMKHO XPaHUTLCS B OA0BPEHHOM crieLuuanbHOM KOHTEMHepe, BAANM OT UCTOYHWKOB Tenmna 1 BO3ropaHus.

OxpaHa Tpyaa

Bub6pauus

YacTb BMGpaLmm, BO3HMKaOLLEN BO BPEMSi Pe3KU, NEpPeaaeTcst Yepea pyyky Ha pyku onepaTopa.KamHepesHas nuna npov3BoacTBa
komnaHuu Altrad Belle umeeTt ocoGoe McnonHeHve, CHKaloLLee ypoBHM BUGpaLMK pyK.YpoBHU BUOPaLMU U MPOAOIMKUTENIBHOCTb
aKkennyatauun (pekomeHayemMoe MakcuMaribHoe BpeMs exeJHEBHOro BO3AENCTBYS) ykasaHbl B pasaene «TexHuyeckue
xapakTepuctukun». SAMNPELLAETCA npeBbilwate MakcuMarnbHoOe Bpems 3KCryaTauuu.

CpeactBa MHAMBMAYanLHoON 3awmuTkl (CU3)

CrenyeT HocuTb noaxoasiume CM3 Bo Bpems akcrnyaTaLuumn 3Toro 060pyaoBaHis, TO eCTb 3aLUTHbIe O4KW, NepyaTkn, cpeacTsa
3alLMTbI OPraHoB Cryxa, pecnuparop, 3aluTHas obyBb C MeTanInyeckum Hockom.Cneloaexaa AoMmkHa COOTBETCTBOBAThL
BbIMOMHAeMoii pabote.[InnHHbIe BONOChI criedyeT cobpaTh €3aaun B XBOCT, CHATb BCE IOBENMPHbIE U3Aene, KOTopble MOryT 3aLeniTb
nofABWkKHbIE AeTanu obopyaoBaHus.

Meine
Mpu pe3ke MoxeT 06pa3oBbIBaTLCA MNbifb, YTO Hebe3onacHo Ans 3opoBbs onepatopa.Crneayet pabotatb B Macke, paccyMTaHHON Ha
AN Nbinn, obpasyeMon npu peske.

Tonnueo
He rnotatb TONNMBO 1 He BAbIXaTb €ro napbl, u3berats nonagaxus Ha Koxy.MNpy nonagaHun Ha KoXy HEMEASIEHHO CMbITb.
Mpu nonagaHum B rnasa o6unbLHO NPOMbITL rMasa BOAOW W Kak MOXHO ckopee 06paTuThbCs 3a MEAULMHCKON MOMOLLbHO.

BbIxnonHbie rasbl
3anpeLlaercsi 9KCMyaTMpoBaTh KAMHEPE3HYIO MY B MOMELLEHWUWN UM OrpaHUYeHHOM npocTpaHcTee. O6ecneunTts Hagnexatlyo
BEHTUNALMIO Ha paboyem yyacTke.

& BHUMAHMUE  Buipabamsieaembie amum 060pydosaHUeM 8bIXIIOMHbIE 2a3bl 04€Hb MOKCUYHbI U Mo2ym y6ums!

Bunku (Tonbko anekTpuyeckas moaenb)
KamHepesHble nunbl MS500 npefHasHaveHb! Ans NPOMbILLIEHHOO UCMOMb30BaHWS M NOCTaBNSKOTCS CO CreayowmMMmn BUnkamu.

Onektpomotop 110 B — Bunka BS4343 Ha 32 A.
Onektpomotop 230 B — Bunka BS4343 Ha 16 A.

MoHTax Bunku — OCTOPOXHO! 3TO YCTPOUCTBO AOJMKHO EbITh 3A3EMIIEHO
BAXHO! lMNpoBoga vmetoT criegytolliee LBeTHOe 0603HayYeHue:

3ENEHbINW / XENTbIA = 3A3EMNEHUE, CUHWUW = HOMb, KOPUYHEBbLIN = ®A3A

3eneHo-XenThlii NPOBOA NOAKIIOYAETCS K BbIBOAY C MapKUpoBKOW E (3asemneHve) unu BeiBoay 3eneHo-xenToro useta.KopnyHesbin
npoBO/, NOAKIIOYAETCs K BbIBOAY C MapkupoBKon L (chasa) unm BbiBoAy KpacHoro Lieta.CuHUin NpoBog, NOAKIoYaeTCs K BbIBOAY C
mapkupoBkoi N (HOMb) UMK BbIBOAY YEPHOrO LiBeTa.

Mepen noaknioYeHMeM yCTPOCTBA K BNIeKTPOCETU criefyeT ybeanTbes, YTO HanpshkeHne NUTaHus COOTBETCTBYET HOMUHANbHOMY
HanpsHKeHUIo ANIeKTPOMoTopa.

22



Okpyxxarowas cpeaa

@ YkasaHus no saluute okpyatoLlen cpeabl
@‘ g YCTPOMCTBO COAEPXKUT LieHHbIE MaTepuarbl. Pyuka Cranb

CnuvcaHHoe yCTPOMCTBO BMECTE CO BCMOMOraTernbHbIM OcHoBHas pama Cranb
o6opyAoBaHUEM COAETCA Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE

nepepabarbiBaioLLee NpeanpuaTHe. PykosTku Pesuta
OBeuratenb AntoMuHun
Ynpyrue onopsi Cranb 1 pesvHa
Pa3nuyHble petanu Cranb 1 antomMuHuii

MpennyckoBble NpoOBepKU

MpeanyckoBas npoBepka

Mepen Hauanom paGoTbl U NOCNe KaxabIX YETbIPEX YacoB KCMNyaTaLun cneayeT BbiNMONHUTL NPEANYCKOBYIO NpoBepky.loapo6Hbie
yKa3aHus U3foXKeHbl B pasgene o TeXHNYeckoM o6cnyxmBaHun.MNpu BbISBNEHUM HEUCNPABHOCTU CrieayeT NpekpaTuTh aKCmyaTauuio
YCTPOWCTBA [10 YCTPAHEHWSI HEUCTPABHOCTW.

1. TwaTernbHO OCMOTPETb KAMHEPE3HYIO NUITY AN BbISBEHUS NPU3HAKOB NOBPEXAEHWIA.Y6eanTbCs, YTO KOMMOHEHTBI Ha CBOMX
MecTax U 3akpenneHbl.Ocoboe BHUMaHWe crneayet o6paTuTb Ha 3alLMTHBIA KOXYX AMcKa.

2. [poBepunTb TPYBKN, LINAHA, 3aNIMBOYHbLIE OTBEPCTUS, MPOGKM CMIMBHBIX OTBEPCTUIA U APYTVe YacTy AN BbISBNEHUS NPU3HAKOB
yTeuek xuakoctein.Nepen skcnnyataumeii cnegyeT yCTPaHUTb YTEYKU.

3. [MpoBepuTb ypoBeHb Macna B Asuratene n AonuTb Npu HEOGXOANMOCTU.

4. TlpoBepuTb ypOBEHb TONNMUBA B ABUraTene n AoNUTb Npu Heo6XoANMOCTU.

5. OcMOTpeTb Ans BbISBNEHWS YTEYKMU TONNMBa MK Macna.

Mopsiaok nycka u octaHoBa

BeH3uHoBbLIN aBUratens Honda GX160
1. OTKpbITb TONNUBHbIN KpaH, NepeABUHYB pbivar BKIMOYEHWS/BLIKNIOYEHNS nogaqun
TOMNVBA B KpalHee NeBOe NOnoXeHne.

2. B cny4ae xonopHoro nycka nepeaBuHyTb pblvar BO3AYLUHO 3aClOHKV B KpanHee

neBoe noroxeHue.B cnyyae ropsyero nycka noAcoc obbi4HO He TpebyeTcs.

OpHako ecnu auratenb OCTbIf, MOXET NMOHAA06UTLCS YaCTUYHBIN NOACOC.
MoBepHYTb BbIKMOYATENb ABUraTEnNs N0 YaCOBOW CTPENKE B NMOMNOXKEHME «I».
MepeBecTu pbivar ApoccenbHON 3acnoHKM A0 ynopa Brpaso, YTobbl yCTaHOBUTL

[POCCErbHYI0 3aClIOHKY B HETparibHOe NonoXeHue.

5. Kpenko aepxa pyyKy ynpasreHusi OOHOIN PYKOM, B3ATLCS 3a MYCKOBYH PYKOSITKY

Apyron pykon.MNMoTaHyTb 3a NyCKOBYIO PYKOSITKY, NOKa He NOYyBCTBYETCS

COMpOTUBIIEHWE, U AaTb PYKOSTKE BEPHYTLCS Ha MECTO.

Pesko aepHYTb 3a NYCKOBYIO PYKOSITKY, CTapasiCb He BbITSHYTb LUHYP Ha BCIO SIMHY.
MoBTOpSATL NpoLeaypy A0 3anycka ABuratens.

Mocne 3anycka ABUraTensi NOCTENEHHO NEepPeBeCTH pblyar BO3AYLLUHON 3aCMOHKN

KpaiHee npaBoe MonoxeHue.

9. Ecnu aBuratenb He 3anyckaeTcs Nocrie HECKOMNbKUX MOMbITOK, CriedyeT 06paTUTLCS K PYKOBOACTBY MO YCTPAHEHUIO HEUCTIPaBHOCTEN.

. Ans octaHoBa ABuratensi cnedyet NoMHOCTLIO MOAHATL AMCK B KOXYX W NEPeBEeCTU APOCCENbHYI0 3acrOHKY B HeTpanbHoe
nonoxeHue.[late Auratento nopabotate BXOMOCTYIO HE MEHEE ABYX MUHYT.

11. MoBepHyTb BbIKMtOYaTENb ABUTaTENs NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKM B NMONOXeHNe «0».

12. MNepekpbITb Nogady Tonnmea.

[Opoccenb

»w

— lMoacoc

+— Tonnueo
OTKPbITO
/3AKPBITO

oNO

[
o

MHCcTpyKuMA no akcniyaTtaumm

* J[locTaBuTb MUY Ha MECTO 3KCMyaTauum.
Mepen TpaHCNOPTUPOBKOW NUMbI B Apyroe MecTo crneayet BbikmiounTe Asuratens.SAMNPELLAETCA TpaHcnopTupoBaTth nuny ¢
paboTatoLmm ABuUraTenem, Aaxe ecrim HyXHO NepeBe3Th ee Ha KopoTkoe paccTosiHue. Nuna AomkHa GbITe NepemelleHa BPyYHYo
C MOMOLLIbIO PYYeK TOMNbKO Ha POBHOW NOBEPXHOCTU. ECnn 3eMns HEPOBHAs BUMOYHbIN NOrPy34MK JOMKEH ObiTb UCMONb30BaH (CM
‘BUIIOYHBIN MOTPY34UK’ HAKNENKW Ans NO3ULIMOHUPOBAHNS).

+ TMocne BbINOMHEHMs yKa3aHHbIX Bbilie NPeAnycKoBbIX NPOBEPOK MOXHO 3anyckaTb ABUraTerb.
[lck pomxkeH Bpallatbcs Ha xonocTbix obopotax.OBA3ATENIbHO npoBepuTb ANCK ANSA BbLISBNEHWS NPU3HAKOB BueHus,
Bmﬁpaumm UM HeoBbIYHOTO u.|y|vla.l'|pv| BbIABNEHNWN YKa3aHHbIX MPU3HAKoB crnefyeTr HeMeaNeHHO OCTaHOBUTb yCTpOI;ICTBO n
crnepoBath PyKOBOACTBY MO YCTPAHEHWIO HEUCTPABHOCTEN.

¢  YCTaHOBUTbL ApPOCCENbHYIO 3aCMOHKY Ha MaKCUMYM, U NUNa roToBa K aKcnnyatauun.

- CKOpOCTb pesku 3aBMCUT OT TUNa paspe3aemMoro martepuana.

- 3AMNPELLAETCA pesko norpyxatb AUCK B MaTepuan.

- Peska matepviana 6onbLUoi TBEPAOCTY 3aHMMaeT Gonblue BpemeHn.CrienyeT cTapathes AenaTb paspes 3a HECKOMbKO
NpoxofoB BO u3bexaHne YpeamMepHOro n3Hoca aucka.

- 3ANPELWAETCS cunbHO BOaBnueatb AMCK B Matepuar, Tak Kak 3TO MOXET NPUBECTM K NMOBPEXAEHNIO AWCKa.

- Ecnun guck octaHoBUTCA B MaTepuarne BO BPEMS Pe3ku, CrieflyeT OCTaHOBUTL ABUratens U oceo6oauTs auck. Ecnu asuratens
6ynet paboTaTb Npy HENOABUXHOM AVCKE, 3TO NPUBEAET K YPE3IMEPHOMY U3HOCY NPWXXUMHBIX LWaib, Bana, Aucka n peMHen.

* OcTaHOB NuIbI BLINOMHAETCSA COrMacHo NopsiiKy nycka/ocTaHoBa.
MpumeyaHre.Ha koxyxe aucka cnpaBa HaxoAMTCSA KHOMKa aBapuUMHOTO ocTaHoBa.llpy HaxaTumn 3Tol KHOMKM ABWUraTenb
ocTaHasnmeaeTcs.[lna npogokeHnst paboTbl cneayeT BbiTalMTb KHOMKY.

23



TexHu4yeckoe O6CJ1Y)KMBaHMe N PEMOHT

KamHepesHast nuna npegHasHadeHa Ans MHoroneTHel 6ecnepeboiiHoit pabotel.OgHako oHa TpebyeT HeCnoXHOro perynspHoro
o6Ccnyu1BaHuWsi, ONMcaHHOro B 3TOM pasgere.PekoMeHayeTcst, YTobbl OCHOBHOE 0GCNYXMBaHNE U PEMOHT BbIMNOMHS 0A06PEHHbIN
avnep komnaHum Altrad Belle.CnepyeT ucnonb3oBaTb TONbKO OpurMHanbHble 3anacHble yacTtu Altrad Belle; ncnonbsosaxune
NOAZENbHBIX YacTel MOXET NPUBECTU K aHHYNMPOBAaHUIO Ballel rapaHTuu. MNepen BbINONHeHUeM 06CyXMBaHWS yCTpONCTBa crneayet
BbIKIOYUTL ABUraTENb U OTCOEAUHUTL NPOBOJ BbICOKOTO HAMPSHXKEHUSI OT CBEYM 3axuraHus. [ns nonyyeHus npasusibHbIX NoKasaHwuii
YPOBHE XUAKOCTEN Nuna AoMmKHa HaXOAWUTLCS Ha POBHON noBepxHocTU.CreayeT 1cnonb3oBaTh TONMbKO PeKOMEHAyeMble Macna (CMm.
Tabnuuy Huxe).

Bpemsi npupa6oTku

Mpv NepBOM MCMONb30BaHUN KaMHEPE3HOI NUIbl CeAyeT 3aMeHNTb MOTOPHOE Macro nocne npupa6oTku (noapoGHee B pyKOBOACTBE
Kk ABuraTenio).Yepes 4 yaca akcrnnyarauuu crnegyeT NpoBEpUThb HaTshkeHe peMHs.[locne yCTaHOBKU HOBLIX PeMHEl creayeT
npoBepuUTb X Yepea 30 YacoB KCNITyaTaumm.

MNpuBoaHOI peMeHb

CHSITb KOXYX PeMHS N NPOBEPUTbL HATSHXKEHWE PEMHSI, CIerka HaxxaB Ha Hero nasnbLem nocepeanHe Mexzay NpUBOAOM U LUKMBOM.
PemeHb gomkeH npornbatbes Ha 12 mm.Ecnn Heobxoanmo oTperynnpoBath peMeHb, crieayet ocnabuTb kpenexHbie 6onTbl n
OTOABMHYTL [BUraTenb Hasaz.3aTeM 3aTAHYTb KpenexHble 6onTbl.YcTaHOBMB ABUraTens B Tpebyemoe nonoxeHue, cneayert cHosa
NpOBEPUTL HaTSXEeHUe peMHs.3aTeM NpoBepUTL LIEHTPOBKY LUKMBA.ECnn LEHTpOBKa HenpasunbHas, 0cnabuts KOHYCHbIE BTYMKA 1
OTLIeHTPUPOBATh LUKMB.[IOCTUTHYB NPaBUIbHOM LIEHTPOBKM, 3aTSHYTb KOHYCHbIE BTYIKW.B KOHLIE NpaBUbHO YCTAHOBUTL Ha MECTO W
HaeXHO 3aKPenuTb KOXKYX PEMHS.

BbipaBHUBaHWe Hacoca

MexaHu4eckuit BOASHOWM Hacoc paboTaeT OT OCHOBHbIX MPUBOAHBLIX peMHe.[ins perynvpoBku Hacoca criedyeT ocnabuts ABa
KpenexHbIx 6ornTa v caBYHYTb HACOC BBEPX WIM BHU3, B 3aBUCHMOCTM OT TEKYLLEro PacrnonoXeHusi Hacoca.YCTaHOBMB HAcoC B
Tpebyemoe nonoxeHwve, 3aTsHyTb KpenexHsle 6onTbl.

Te ce o6e anme Mpu kaxpom MepBbie 4 MepBbin 3 mecsua | 6 mecsiueB
K! NY)XXUBaHN
o y nUcnonbL3oBaHumn Yyaca mMecAu /20 4 /504 100 4
MpoBepuTb ypoBeHb v
MoTopHoe macno
3ameHUTb v v
[MpoBepuTb cocTosHME v v
Bo3aywHbin omunsTp OumncTnTb v
3ameHuTb v
CBeua 3axuraHus 3ameHuTb v
lNMpuBoAHOM peMeHb HatsxeHue 4 v v

Tun 1 KkonuyecTBO Macna / Tonnuea. Tun cBeYu 3axuraHus

KonuuectBo EmkocTb Tun cBeun 3aszop mexay
Tun macna Tun Tonnuea
() (n) 3aXuraHus anekTpoaamun
Honda GX160 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.6 HeaTtunmposaxHoe 3.6 BMG6ES unn BPR6ES 0.6 - 0.7Mm
PenykTtop S.A.E 15W 40 0.5 H/o H/O H/g H/p

24



Mpo6nema

He 3anyckaetcs
ABUrartenb.

MpuunHa

B gBuratenb He nocTynaeT TOMMMUBO.

TPaHeHUo HeMCI'IpaBHOCTel‘;I

PeweHne

OTKpbITb TOMMNMBHbBIN KPaH.

3anonHuTb TONNMMBHLIN Gak.

Beblkntounncs gsuratens.

BkniounTb gBuratens.

3acopeHa cBeya 3aXuraHust.

OuncTUTb, NPOBEPUTL M OTPErynNnpoBaTh 3a30p CBEYU.

He nporpet aBuratens.

3aKpbITh BO3AYLLHYK acroHKy

[Burartens 3anur.

OTKpbITb BO3AYLLUHYHO 3aCMOHKY, MOTHOCTBI OTKPbITh
[IpOCCErbHYIO 3aCMOHKY, AepraTh 3a MyCKOBYH PyKOSITKY
A0 3anycka gsurarens.

He Bpawaetcs guck.

HenpaBunbHO HaTAHYTbI PEMHW.

OTperynvpoBaTb HaTsHXKEHNE PEMHEN.

O6pbiB pemHeit.

3aMeHUTb pemHu.

He paGoTaet BogsiHOM
Hacoc.

Hacoc HenpaBunbHO BbIPOBHEH.

BbIpoBHSITH Hacoc.

3acop oTCToWHWMKa.

OuYUCTUTb OTCTOMHWK.

Hacoc n3HolueH / noBpexaeH.

3amMeHuUTb Hacoc.

YpesmepHbIn Wwym,
BUOpauus unu 6ueHve
Auncka.

npOBeleTb COCTOsiHME NoALLIMMHUKOB Bana

B3ameHUTb Npu Heo6XOAUMOCTY.

MpoBepuTb cocTosiHWE dhriaHua aucka.

3ameHUTb Npu HeobXoAUMOCTH.

MpoBepwnTb cocTosiHWE chriaHua Aucka.

3aMeHuTb NpyU HEOBXOAMMOCTU.

OcMOTpeTb AUCK ANS BbISIBNEHUS NPU3HAKOB
NOBPEXAEHUN.

3aMeHUTb AUCK.

25



MoHTaxHaa cxema 110 B

NMUINA MS500 110 B 948.3.013

BUITKA
110 B, 32 A

| =~ N | KATANOXHbI HOMEP BELLE:
BUITKA W KABESTb 71/0259
TOMNBKO BUIKA 918/28600

BR
G/Y

BL

110 B, 25-32 A
KATANOXHbI HOMEP
BELLE:

70/0280

@ NPAMOW CTAPTEP
[S]

GN

BR
BL

| | | | | | ANEKTPOMOTOP

110 B, 2,2 KBT
KATANOXHbIN
HOMEP BELLE:
20/0101

NNNNNNN

RD.

WH
BL
Bo
BR

OBO3HAYEHUE
BR = KOPUYHEBbIN
BL = CUHUW
BK = YEPHbIN
RD = KPACHbIV
WH = BENbIN
VT = ®UONETOBbLIN
GR = 3EJIEHbIN
YL = XKENTbIN
GY = 3EJIEHO-XKENTbIV

26



MoHTaxHaa cxema 230 B

NMUJTA MS500 230 B 948.3.019

BUIKA
230 B, 16 A
| = N | KATANOXHbI HOMEP BELLE:
BUIKA U KABEIb 71/0262
TOJbKO BUIKA 70/0256
g5 o =
135
5 @ NPAMOW CTAPTEP
& 230 B, 10-16 A
i 246 KATANOXHbI HOMEP
BELLE:70/0262
5
|
e Che @
TTT1T] ANEKTPOMOTOP
L%ﬁ o 230 B, 2,2 KBT
| KATANOXHbIN
EERE HOMEP BELLE:
o 20/0102
OBO3HAYEHME
BR = KOPI/NHE?bIVI
BL = CUHUN
BK = L—IEPHI:>Il/IV
RD = KPACHb!I/I
WH = BEJIbIN

VT = ®UONETOBLIN
GR = 3ENIEHbIA
YL = XKENTbIN
GY = S3ENEHO-XENTHIV

27



MoHTaXx gucka

HenpasunbHo ycmaHosneHHbIl GUCK MOXem fpueecmu K cepbe3HbiM mpasmam. [1pu MoHmaxe
BHUMAHUE  ducka Heobxodumo crnedosams uHcmpykyuu.Mpu 803HUKHOBEHUU COMHEHUL criedyem
0bpamumbCcs K c80eMy HaqYanbHUKY unu 8 komnaHuro Altrad Belle.

[

OTCOEANHUTL NPOBOA BLICOKOTO HAMPSKEHWS OT CBEYMN 3axKUraHs.

2. OcBoboauTtb goctyn k 6onty Bana (9/12027) u cnaHuy (948/05400), nogHsas

3aLUMTHYIO NnacTuHy aucka (A) (puc. 1 u 2)

BbIBUHTUTL GONT Bana n CHATL HapyXxHbIi hnaxel

4.  OcMmoTpeTb HapyxHsbli onaHel, 1 Ban (948/04700) Ans BbiSIBNEHWs n3Hoca
3aMeHUTb Npy HeOBXOAUMOCTH U YCTaHOBWTbL ANCK COTMAcHO HOPMam
no TexHuke 6esonacHoct ANSI B7.1 (CLUA), SCA (Kanaga) n HMSO Ne 4
(BenukobputaHus).

5. Ou4nCTUTb HapyxHbIi chnaHeL, neper yCTaHOBKOM AWCKa Ha Barm W LLINOHKN

avcka (71.0.088).

w

ApbGop Bana

6. Y6eautbecs, YTO HanNpaBneHue CTPEnku Ha AWCKe CoBMaJaeT ¢ HanpasneHuem
CTPEenK1 Ha KOXyxe Aucka.

7. YCTaHOBWTb Ha MECTO HapyXHbI naHeL.

8. BBUWHTUTL U HafEXHO 3aTAHYTL GonT Bana.

9. OnycTuUTb 3alMTHY NaHernb Aucka.

10. MopcoeanHWUTL NPOBOZA BLICOKOTO HaNPSHKEHUS K
CBeYe 3aKuraHusl.
11. YCTPOMCTBO rOTOBO K 3KCMlyaTaLmu.

Figure 1 Figur

28



apaHTus

VicxonHoMy nokynaTento HoBow kaMHepeaHou nunbl Altrad Belle gaetcsa rapaHTus Ha oauvH rof, (12 MecsiueB) CO AHS UCXOAHOMN
nokynku. Altrad Belle rapaHTupyeT oTcyTcTBUE AEHEKTOB KOHCTPYKLWW, MAaTEPNATIOB N N3TOTOBMNEHUS.

lapaHTust Benb Mpyn He pacnpoCTpaHAETCst Ha NePEUNCIIEHHOE HIDKE:

1. TloBpexnaeHwsi, BO3HWKLIKE B pesyrbTaTte 3noynotpebnerns, HenpaBnibHOMO ynoTpebnenns, naaeHus Ha 3emnio, a Takke UHble
nospexaeHus I'IO/:LOGHOFO poaa, nosiBuBLUMECS B pe3ysibrate Ui BO3HUKLIME U3-3a HEBEPHOIo UCMNosb30BaHUA I/IHCprKLLVII;I no
MOHTa)Xy, UCMOMb30BaHMIO 1 0GCIYXUBAHWIO.

2. BHeceHHble N3MeHeH!s!, JONOMHEHNS 1 PeMOHTHble paboTbl, BbINOMHEHHbIE keM-TnGo noMumo Benb Mpyn unn ux oduumanbHbIX
npeacTaBuTenei.

3. Pacxopbl no nepeckinke unu nepesoske (B 06a koHLA) kakoit-nnbo mawmHel B Benb Mpyn unu k ux ocduumnansHomy
npeacTaBUTenNto Anst PEMOHTA UIM OCMOTpa MO rapaHTUIMHON NPeTeH3Nu.

4. Martepuarnbl 1 CTOMMOCTb paboTbl MO OGHOBIEHMIO, PEMOHTY WM 3aMEHe KOMMOHEHTOB, NOABEPXEHHBIX 0BbIMHOMY N3HOCY.

[apaHTVsi He pacnpocTpaHsieTcs Ha CreayoLLMe KOMMOHEHTbI:
» PeMHU NpuBoAOB;
* BosgyLuHble ounsTpbl MOTOPA;
» CBeuu 3axuraHus.

Hu cama Benb Mpyn, HU ee oduLmanbHbie NpeacTaBUTeNm, PyKOBOAUTENW, PAGOTHWKM U CTPaXOBLLMKU HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a NoBpeXaeHus, BO3HUKLINE KaK CriecTBMe Ui UHble NOBpeXAeHUs, NoTepn Unu pacxobl, BO3HUKLLME B pe3yrbraTe Uiin B CBA3N C
HEeBO3MOXHOCTbIO UCMOMNb30BaTh MaLLUUHY ANS Kakux-nmbo uenen.

FapaHTUiHbIE NPeTeH3nn
Bce rapaHTUitHbIe NpeTeH3nn AomkHbl BbITh Npex/ae BCcero HanpaeneHsl HenocpeacTeeHHo B benne Mpyn no tenedoHy, no dakcy, no
3-NoYTe UMM B NMMCbMEHHOM BUAE.

[nsA rapaHTUMHBLIX NPeTeH3uiA:
Ten.: +44 (0)1298 84606 dakc: +44 (0)1298 84073 3-noyta: Warranty@belle-group.co.uk

B nucemeHHoM Buge:

Altrad Belle Warranty Department
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England

Peructpaums rapaHtum:
[ins yny4ywenns skonornyeckux nokasatenen ALTRAD Belle Mbl BBENM OHNANH-pPErNCTPaLIMIO rapaHTun.
CTpaHuLa perucTpaumm AocTynHa Ha HalleM caite no aapecy:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

Bbl Takke MoOXeTe OTKPbITb CTPaHULY perucTpaumm, npockaHmpoeas QR-kof cMapTdoHOM.

29



Lower Frame, Chassis Inférieur,
Estructura Inferior, Estrurura Inferior

1 948/00800 Lower Frame Chassis Inférieur ... Estructura Inferior ................. Estrutura Inferior 1
2 60/0285 Roue Rueda Roda 2
3 4/0009 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 540D x 261D 2
4 110.0.019... Pedal Pedal Pedal 1
5 948/00700 haft Axe Eje Veio 1
6 110.0.021 ... Plaque Placa Placa 1
7 110.0.023 Entretoise Espaciador Espacador 4
8 110.0.026 Poutre Rasero Viga 1
9 110.0.028 Manivelle Por Manivela Por Manivel 1
10 110.0.024/1 Levier de verrouillage Palanca Inmovilizador Alavanca de Aperto 1
11 160.0.031... Broche Palanca de Mano.... Alavanca de Parafuso 1
12 19.0.789 Knob - Ball Poignée a Pommeau Pomo — Bola Botéo - Esfera M12 2
13 12.0.308 Bearing Roulement Cojinete Rolamanto 1
14 3/2002 Collier en “R" Abrazadera “R" Gancho “R" 2
15 110.0.029 Plaque Placa Placa 1
16 9/12031 Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 110. 3
17 4/1204 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 6
18  8/12006 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M12 9
19 9/10003 crew Vis Tornillo Parafuso M10 X 25

20 948.0.707 ........... Handle Assembly ............... Ensemble Guidon .................... Conjunto de Manillar............. Conjunto do Punho 1
21 8/16005 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M16 1
22 4/1201 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12

23 9/12030 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 30. 1
24 9/10001 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 30. 2
25 4/1005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 6
26 8/10006 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M10 2
27 4/1003 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 2
28 948/03400 panner Clé anglaise Llave Chave inglesa 19mm 1
29 948/03500 .. Clé anglaise Llave Chave inglesa 22mm 1
30 948/05300.. Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 1

30



Onderste Frame, Unterer Rahmen,

Nederste Frame, Telaio Inferiore

948/00800........... Onderste Frame Unterer Rahmen ...Nederste Frame Telaio Inferiore 1
60/0285 Wiel Rad Hijul Ruota

4/0009 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella 540D x 261D 2
110.0.019........... Pedaal Pedal Pedal Pedal 1
948/00700 .. Welle Aksel Albero 1
110.0.021 Platte Plade Piastra 1
110.0.023 Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale 4
110.0.026 Balken Bjeelke Trave 1
110.0.028 Anlasskurbel Startsving Impugnatura Gomiti 1
110.0.024/1 Sicherungshebel L&searm Leva di bloccaggio 1
160.0.031 Drehstange Knebelstang Spina 1
19.0.789............. Knop - kogel Kugelgriff Knob — kugle Manopola - sfera M12 2
12.0.308 Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto 1
3/2002.......ccuet 'R'-Klemme ‘R'-Schelle 'R’-Klemme Fermagli a “R". 2
110.0.029 ........... Plaat Platte Plade Piastra 1
9/12031 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 110.

4/1204 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M12 6
8/12006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M12 9
9/10003 Schroef Schraube Skrue. Vite M10 X 25 2
948.0.707 ........... Hendel Griff-Zsb Handtagsenhed. Gruppo impugnatura 1
8/16005 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M16 1
4/1201 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M12

9/12030 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 30. 1
9/10001 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 30. 2
4/1005 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10 6
8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10

4/1003 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10 2
948/03400 itel Schlissel Skruenggle Chiave 19mm 1
948/03500 itel Schltssel Skruenggle Chiave 22mm 1
948/05300........... Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M12 1

31




Upper Frame, Chassis Supérieure,
Estructura Superior, Estrutura Maximo

1 948/01500........... Upper Frame ...........c.......... Chassis Supérieure................... Estructura Superior............... Estrutura Maximo 1
2 948/00300.......... Tube Tube Tubo Tubo

3 19.0.701 Hand Grip Poignée Asas Maozotas 2
4 21.0.190 Obturateur Tapén Tampao 1
5 50/000031 .. Entretoise Espaciador Espacador 4
6 4/8006 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 14
7 4/6001 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 2
8 9/6008 Vis Tornillo Parafuso M6 X 20 6
9 948/03900 .. Cubierta Tampa 1
10 948/05000S Placa trasera Placa de Apoio Orange 1
10 948/05000B Placa trasera Placa de Apoio Blue 1
10 948/05000G Placa trasera Placa de Apoio Green 1
10 948/05000R Placa trasera Placa de Apoio Red 1
10 948/05000Y Placa trasera Placa de Apoio Yellow 1
11 948/04000 Placa Placa 1
12 948/04900 .. Cadena Correia 1
13 716049 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso 1
14 9/5004 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M5 x 20. 5
15 8/6007 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M6 2
16 8/8008 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M6 2
17 3/1019 Clip Collier Presilla Grampo. 1
18 7/3011 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M3 X 10 1
19 4/3002 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M3 2
20 8/3002 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M 1
21 3/0008 Rivet Rivet Roblon. Rebite 4.8 x 10. 6
22 4/5002 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M5 8
23 8/5003 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M5 4
24 4/6005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 5
25 8/6011 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M6 5
26 110.0.022........... Bar Barre Barra Barra 1
27 9/10004 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 35. 1
28 4/1005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 7
29  8/10006 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10 2
30 3/2002 R-Clip Collier en “R" Abrazadera “R” Gancho “R” 1
31 4/0009 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha 540D x 261D 1
32 948/00400........... Bar Barre Barra Barra 1
33 9/8004 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 25. 8
34 948/05600.......... Bracket Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte 2
35 3/0049 Split Pin Goupille fendue ... Pasador hendido Pino Fendido 2

32



Boven Frame, Obere Rahmen,
@vre Frame, Telaio Superiore

948/01500 Boven Frame Obere Rahmen @vre Frame Telaio Superiore 1
948/00300........... Buis Rohrstiick Rar Tubo

19.0.701 Handgrepen Handgriffe Handgreb Guancette 2
21.0.190 Plug Spund Spun Tappo 1
50/000031 .. fstandsstuk Distanzsttick. Afstar ykk Distanziale 4
4/8006 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M8 14
4/6001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 2
9/6008 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M6 X 20 6
948/03900 .. Deksel Abdeckung Daek Coperchio.. 1
948/05000S chterplaat Ruckwand Piastra di rinforzo Orange 1
948/05000B chterplaat Ruckwand B Piastra di rinforzo Blue 1
948/05000G Rickwand lad Piastra di rinforzo Green 1
948/05000R Riickwand Piastra di rinforzo Red 1
948/05000Y Riickwand Piastra di rinforzo Yellow 1
948/04000 Platte Plade Piastra 1
948/04900 .. Kette Ketting Catena 1
716049 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite 1
9/5004 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M5 x 20, 5
8/6007 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6

8/8008 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6

3/1019 Klem Clip Klemme Fermaglio 1
7/3011 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M3 X 10 1
4/3002 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella M3 2
8/3002 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M3 1
3/0008 Klinken Niet. Klinke Ribattino 4.8 x 10. 6
4/5002 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella M5 8
8/5003 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M5 4
4/6005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 5
8/6011 Moer Mutter Metrik Dado M6 5
110.0.022........... Stange Stange. Stange. Barra 1
9/10004 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 35 1
4/1005 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella M10 7
8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10

3/2002......c..... 'R’-Klemme ‘R’-Schelle 'R’-Klemme Fermagli a “R” 1
4/0009 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella 540D x 261D 1
948/00400.......... Stange Stange Stange. Barra 1
9/8004 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 25 8
948/05600 Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa

3/0049 Splitpen Splint Splitpind Coppiglia 2

33



Cutting Table, Table de Découpe,
Mesa de Corte, Mesa de Corte

I

=

2o

948/01800 Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte

948/02300.. Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte

948/01700 Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte

948/02400 .. Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte

948/02500 Barre Barra Barra

4/8006 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8
948/03000.......... Carene Defensa. Guarda

4/6001 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6
9/6008 Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 20.
8/6007 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M6
9/8017 Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 45
8/8008 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M8
9/8012 Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 20.
4/8003 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8
8/8001 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8
4/6005 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6
8/6011 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M6
99.0.019............. Roue Rueda Roda

12.1.005 Roulement Cojinete Rolamanto

99.0.023............. Roue Rueda Roda

99.0.094 Entretoise Espaciador Espagador

948/00600 .. Table Mesa ?2?,

948/00500 .. Guidon Manillar Punho

9/8012 Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 20.
110.0.039 ?? ?? ??.

948/03100.. ?? ?? 2?2

4/8003 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8
4/8001 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8
9/12001 Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 40
4/1204 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12
8/12006 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M1
9/12021 Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 45
3/9022 Circlip Circlip Resorte circular..................... Grampo circular 32x1
948/01600.......... Bar Barre Barra Barra

NENBOINOORFPOIEARNNONOIRWWEONDNDOR ONE P

34



Snijtafel, Schneidetisch,

Skeerebord, Tavolo da Taglio

I

=

e

948/01800 teun Halterung Beslag Staffa

948/02300 Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa

948/01700.......... Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa

948/02400 teun Halterung Beslag Staffa

948/02500 Stange Stange Stange Barra

4/8006.................. Afdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M8
948/03000 Beschermkap Schutz Skeerm Protezione

4/6001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6
9/6008 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 20.
8/6007 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6
9/8017 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 45
8/8008 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M
9/8012 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 20.
4/8003 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M
8/8001 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M
4/6005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6
8/6011 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6
99.0.019............. Wiel Rad Hjul Ruota

12.1.005 Lager Lager. Leje Cuscinetto

99.0.023 Wiel Rad Hijul Ruota

99.0.094 fstandsstuk Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale

948/00600 .. Tafel Tisch Bord Tavola

948/00500 .. endel Griff Handtag Impugnatura

9/8012 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 20.
110.0.039 ubber Mat. ?2? ?? ??.

948-03100.. ubber Mat ?? ?? ??.

4/8003 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M:
4/8001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M
9/12001 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 40.
4/1204 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M12
8/12006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M12
9/12021 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 45
3/9022 Borgveer Sprengring Lasering Anello elastico 32x1
948/01600 Stange Stange. Stange Barra

NENBROINOORFPOIEARNNONOUNRWWOONDNOR ONP P

35



Handle & Blade Guard, Guidon & Capot de Protection de Lame,
Manillar & Defensa de Cuchilla, Punho & Guarda de Lamina

1 94801900............ Bra: Brazo. Braco 1
2 110.0.053... Ensemble Guidon ..........c.cccoe.. Conjunto de Manillar............. Conjunto do Punho 1
3 948/04700 Axe Eje Veio 1
4 948/00100S Capot de protection de lame..... Defensa de cuchilla. Guarda de Lamina Orange 1
4 948/00100B Capot de protection de lam Defensa de cuchilla. Guarda de Lamina Blue 1
4 948/00100G Capot de protection de lam Defensa de cuchilla. Guarda de Lamina Green 1
4 948/00100R. Capot de protection de lam: Defensa de cuchilla. Guarda de Lamina Red 1
4 948/00100Y Capot de protection de lam Defensa de cuchilla. Guarda de Lamina Yellow 1
5 948.0.017 Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
6 948/05400 Carene Defensa. Guarda 1
7 948.0.044/1 Plaque Placa Placa

8 948.0.044/2 ........ Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap 1
9 9/12027 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 40. 1
10 948/00900.......... Cover Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
11 4/8006 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 16
12 8/8008 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M8 14
13 948/05100.......... Spacer Entretoise Espaciador Espacador 2
14 4/1005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 23
15 9/10001 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 30 4
16 9/8004 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 25 6
17 4/8003 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 2
18 3/7012 P-Clip Collier en “P" Abrazadera “P" Gancho “P” 1
19 9/8003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 35 2
20 4/1003 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 3
21 948/01400 Splash Flap Splash Flap Splash Flap. 1
22 948/02200 .. Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap 1
23 9/5004 Boulon Perno Perno M5 x 20. 11
24 4/5002 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M5 2
25 8/5003 Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M5 11
26 9/8008 Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 30. 1
27 900/10200 Collier en “P” Abrazadera “P" Gancho “P” 1
28 7/8045 Vis Tornillo Parafuso M8 x 12 1
29 948/05600 .. Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte 1
30 50/000031 .. Entretoise Espaciador Espacador 4

36



Handle & Blade Guard, Guidon & Capot de Protection de Lame,

Manillar & Defensa de Cuchilla, Punho & Guarda de Lamina

948/01900............ Arm ArmEN Braccio. 1
110.0.053... Griff-Zsb Handtagsenhed. Gruppo impugnatura 1
948/04700 .. Welle Aksel Albero 1
948/00100S Bladbeschermkap A -Abdeckung Klingeskaerm Protezione lama Orange 1
948/00100B Bladbeschermkap A -Abdeckung Klingeskaerm Protezione lama Blue 1
948/00100G Bladbeschermkap A -Abdeckung Klingeskaerm Protezione lama Green 1
948/00100R........ Bladbeschermkap .............. Sageblatt-Abdeckung Klingeskaerm Protezione lama Red 1
948/00100Y Bladbeschermkap T -Abdeckung Klingeskaerm Protezione lama Yellow 1
948.0.017 ........... Deksel Abdeckung Daek Coperchio. 1
948/05400 Beschermkap Schutz Skaerm Protezione 1
948.0.044/1 ........ Plaat Platte Plade Piastra 2
948.0.044/2 ........ Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap 1
9/12027 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 40 1
948/00900.......... Deksel Abdeckung Daek Coperchio. 1
4/8006 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M 16
8/8008 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M: 14
948/05100.......... Afstandsstuk Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale 2
4/1005 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M10 23
9/10001 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 30. 4
9/8004 ......cocvine Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 25 6
4/8003 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M: 2
'P’-Klemme ‘P’-Schelle 'P-Klemme. Fermagli a “P" 1
9/8003. outen Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 35. 2
4/1003 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M10
948/01400 Splash Flap Splash Flap Splash Flap. 1
948/02200 .. Rubber Flap Rubber Flap Rubber Flap 1
9/5004 Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M5 x 20. 11
4/5002 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M5 2
8/5003 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M5 11
9/8008 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 30. 1
900/10200.......... 'P’-Klemme ‘P’-Schelle 'P-Klemme. Fermagli a “P" 1
7/8045 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M8 x 12 1
948/05600 Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa 1
50/000031 ........... Afstandsstuk Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale 4

37




Petrol Engine, Moteur d’Essence,
Motor a Gasolina, Motor a Gasolina

1 948/01000.......... Guard Carene Defensa. Guarda 1
2 948/04400.......... Back Plate .........cccocvveininnne Plaque arriere Placa trasera Placa de Apoio 1
3 3/0008 Rivet Rivet Roblon, Rebite 4.8x10 1
4 9/12017 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 90 1
5 4/1202 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 1
6 4/1204 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 1
7 8/12002 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M1 2
8 20/0085 Engine Moteur Motor Motor 1
9 948.0.069 ... Entretoise Espaciador Espagador 1
10 948/02000 .. Plaque Placa Placa 1
11 30/0081 Tuyau Manguera Tubagem 2
12 6/0218 Adaptateur Adaptador Adaptador 1
13 6/0217 Adaptateur Adaptador Adaptador 2
14 110.0.055............. Montant antivibratoire ............... Montura antivibratoria............ Montagem Anti-Vibrag&o..........c.cocvririiiiinciicicsces 2
15 6/2018 Plug Bougie Tapoén Bujao 4
16 21.0.336............. Clip Collier Presilla Grampo 6
17 8/4005 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M4 2
18  7/4002 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M4 x 12 1
19 4/4001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M4 2
20 9/8029 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 55. 3
21 8/8008 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M8 1
22 4/8006 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 1
23 9/8003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 35 1
24 21/0236.............. Guard Plate ............ccooevne Plaque de Protection................. Placa de defensa.................. Placa de Guarda 1
25 12.0.334 Bearing Roulement Cojinete Rolamanto 2
26 948.0.031 Bush Douille Buje Bucha 1
27 948/05500........... Bush Douille Buje Bucha 1
28 4/1005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 1
29 8/10006 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M10 1
30  9/10030 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 40. 1
31 948/05200........... Bracket Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte 1
32 948/03600.......... Throttle Cable..........cccoe... Cable d'accélérateur. Cable de aceleracion Cabo do estrangulador 1
33 70/0246 Stop Button Commande D'Arret Interruptor de parad; Chave de Parada 1
34 4/6001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 6
35 7/6010 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 35. 3
36  8/6007 Ecrou, Tuerca Porca M6 5
37 948/01200 .. Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
38 948/04500 .. Faisceau Partida Arnés 1
39 21/0243.............. Retenue du Cable..................... Sujetador de cable................. Retentor de cabo 1

38



Benzine Motor, Otto Motor,
Benzin Motor, Motore a Benzina

948/01000 Beschermkap Schutz Skaerm Protezione 1
948/04400.......... Achterplaat Ruckwand Bagplade Piastra di rinforzo 1
3/0008 Klinken Niet Klinke Ribattino 4.8 x 10 1
9/12017 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 90 1
4/1202 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M12 1
4/1204 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M12 1
8/12002 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M12

20/0085 Motor Motor. Motor Motor 1
948.0.069 ... Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale 1
948/02000 .. Platte Plade Piastra 1
30/0081 Schlauchstiick Slange Flessibile.

6/0218 Adaptor Adaptor Adattatore 1
6/0217 Adaptateur Adaptador Adaptador

110.0.055............. Anti-trilbevestiging ............. Schwingungsdampfer ............... Antivibrationsophaeng........... Supporto antivibrazioni 2
6/2018 Plug Verschlussschraube Prop Candela ... 4
21.0.336 Klem Clip Klemme Fermaglio. 6
8/4005 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M4 2
7/4002 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M4 x 12 1
4/4001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M4

9/8029 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 55, 3
8/8008 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M 1
4/8006 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M 1
9/8003 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 35. 1
21/0236.......c.c. Beschermingsplaat............. Schutzplatte Skaermplade Piastra di Protezione . 1
12.0.334 Lager Lager. Leje Cuscinetto 2
948.0.031 Bu: Buchse Basning Boccola 1
948/05500.......... Bus Buchse Bgsning Boccola 1
4/1005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10 1
8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10 1
9/10030 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 40. 1
948/05200 Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa 1
948/03600.......... Gaskabel Drc renkabel Géshar jskabel Cavo dell'acceleratore 1
70/0246 topshakelaar Stoppschalter Stopknap Interruttore Di Arresto 1
4/6001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 6
7/6010 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 35. 3
8/6007 Mutter Matrik Dado M6 5
948/01200 .. Abdeckung Daek Coperchio. 1
948/04500 .. Kabelbaum Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1
21/0243 ... Kabelhalter Kabel Holder Bloccacavo 1

39




Electric Motor, Moteur Electriques,
Motor Eléctrico, Motor Eléctrica

1 948/05702 .. Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
2 948/05701 Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
3 948/05703 Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
4 948/06600 Commutateur Marche / Arrét ... Conmutador On / Off. Interruptor Ligado / Desligado .....—#1 093759 (110v)....... 1
4 948/06700 .. Commutateur Marche / Arrét ... Conmutador On / Off Interruptor Ligado / Desligado .....—# 093760

—»1 094001 (110v).
4 70/0280... Commutateur Marche / Arrét ... Conmutador On / Off. Interruptor Ligado / Desligado .....—# 094002 (110v).
4 948/06500 Commutateur Marche / Arrét ... Conmutador On / Off Interruptor Ligado / Desligado .....—#1 093759 (230v).
4 70/0262... Commutateur Marche / Arrét ... Conmutador On / Off............. Interruptor Ligado / Desligado .....F® 093760 (230v).......
5 948/05802 Patte de montage. Escuadra Suporte
6 70/0148 Glande Gléandula. Glandula
7 948/05900 .. Plaque Placa Placa
8 20/0093 Motor Moteur Motor Motor 110v
8 20/0094 Motor Moteur Motor Motor 230v.
9 948/05902.......... Spacer Entretoise Espaciador Espacador
10 21/0284 Pulley Poulie Polea Polia 1
11 21/0269 Bush Douille Buje Bucha 1
12 21/0286 Key Clavette Chaveta Chave 8Xx7x40 1
13 7112018 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M12 x 110. 2
14 9/8003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 30. 4
15 9/10009 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 45. 4
16 7/8043 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M8 x 20. 8
17 8/4005 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M4 4
18 9/4003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno —»1 093759 (M4 x 16)..4
18 9/5003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno - 093760 (M5 x 10)..4
19 4/4001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M4
20 948/01200.......... Cover Capot Cubierta Tampa 1
21 8/8008 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M8 2
22 4/8006 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 1
23 71/0259 Socket & Cable Douille et Cable Enchufe y Cable Soquete e Cabo. 110v. 1
23 71/0262 Socket & Cable Douille et Cable. Enchufe y Cable Soquete e Cabo. 230v. 1
24 8/6007 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M6 6
25 12.0.334 Bearing Roulement Cojinete Rolamanto 2
26 948.0.031 Bush Douille Buje Bucha 2
27 948/05500.......... Bush Douille Buje Bucha 2
28 4/1005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10
29 8/10006 Nut Ecrou. Tuerca Porca M10 8
30 9/10030 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 40
31 4/6001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 6
32 9/6008 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 20. 1
33 4/6003 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6
34 3/7012 P-Clip Collier en “P" Abrazadera “P" Gancho “P” 25MM 1
35 900/10200........... P-Clip Collier en “P" Abrazadera “P" Gancho “P" 2
36 71/0260 Harness Faisceau Partida Arnés 1

40



Electric Motor, Moteur Electriques,
Motor Eléctrico, Motor Eléctrica

37  71/0261 Harness Faisceau Partida Arnés 1
38 948/99903S........ Plate Plaque Placa Placa Orange 1
38 948/99903B Plaque Placa Placa Blue 1
38 948/99903G Plaque Placa Placa Green 1
38 948/99903R Plaque Placa Placa Red 1
38 948/99903Y Plaque Placa Placa Yellow 1
39 918/28600.. Douille Enchufe y Cable. Soquete e Cabo. 110v. 1
39 70/0256 Douille Enchufe y Cable. Soquete e Cabo. 230v. 1
40 70/0259 Capacitor Condensateur Condensador Condensador 70uF 1
41 70/0260 Capacitor Condensateur Condensador Condensador 180 - 225uF 1
42 70/0299 Cable Cable Cable Cabo Brown 1
Not Shown

- 70/0261 Switch Commutateur Interruptor Interruptor 1

41



Elektromotor, ElektroMotor,
Elektrisk Motor, Motore Elettrica

1 948/05702 .. Abdeckung Daek Coperchio 1
2 948/05701 Abdeckung Daek Coperchio 1
3 948/05703 Abdeckung Daek Coperchio 1
4 948/06600 an-uit-schakelaar . Ein-/Aus-Schalte! Teend / slukveelger Interruttore acceso/spento —»1093759 (110v).......1
4 948/06700 .. an-uit-schakelaar . Ein-/Aus-Schaltet Teend / slukveelger Interruttore acceso/spento = 093760

—»1094001 (110v).

1
4 70/0280............... Aan-uit-schakelaar ............. Ein-/Aus-Schalter ... Teend / slukveelger ................ Interruttore acceso/spento...........® 094002 (110v).......1
4 948/06500 Aan-uit-schakelaar . Ein-/Aus-Schalter Teend / slukveelger Interruttore acceso/spento 1093759 (230v).......1
4 70/0262... an-uit-schakelaar . Ein-/Aus-Schalte Teend / slukveelger Interruttore acceso/spento 093760 (230v).......1
5 948/05802 Steun Halterung Beslag Staffa 1
6 70/0148 Lymfklier Driise Kirtel Ghiandola 2
7 948/05900.......... Plaat Platte Plade Piastra 1
8 20/0093 Motor Motor. Motor Motore 110v. 1
8 20/0094 Motor Motor. Motor Motore 230v. 1
9 948/05902.......... Afstandsstuk Distanzstiick. Afstandsstykke Distanziale 2
10 21/0284 Poelie Riemenscheibe Remskive Puleggia 1
11 21/0269 Bus Buchse Bgsning Boccola 1
12 21/0286 Spie Keil Kile Chiave 8x7x40 1
13 7/12018 Schroef Schraube Skrue. Vite M12 x 110. 2
14 9/8003 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 30. 4
15 9/10009 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 45 4
16 718043 Schroef Schraube Skrue. Vite M8 x 20. 8
17 8/4005 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M4 4
18 9/4003 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone. —»1 093759 (M4 x 16)..4
18 9/5003 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone - 093760 (M5 x 10)..4
19 4/4001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M4 8
20 948/01200.......... Deksel Abdeckung Daek Coperchio 1
21 8/8008 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M: 12
22 4/8006 fdichtring Spaendeskive Rondella M: 12
23 71/0259 topcontact en Kabel Stikdase en Kabel................. Preso e Cavo 110v. 1
23 71/0262 topcontact en Kabel Buchse und Kabel ikd&se en Kabel Preso e Cavo 230v. 1
24 8/6007 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6 6
25 12.0.334 Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto
26 948.0.031 Bu: Buchse Basning Boccola 2
27 948/05500.......... Bus Buchse Bgsning Boccola 2
28 4/1005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10 8
29 8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10 8
30 9/10030 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10 x 40 8
31 4/6001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 6
32 9/6008 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 20. 1
33 4/6003 fdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M6 2
34 'P'/Klemme ‘P'/Schelle 'P'/Klemme Fermagli a “P” 25MM 1
35 P'/Klemme ‘P'/Schelle 'P'/Klemme Fermagli a “ 1
36 71/0260 Bedrading Kabelbaum Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1

42




Elektromotor, ElektroMotor,
Elektrisk Motor, Motore Elettrica

37 71/0261 Bedrading Kabelbaum Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1
38 Platte Plade Piastra Orange 1
38 Platte Plade Piastra Blue 1
38 948/99903G Platte Plade Piastra Green 1
38 948/99903R Platte Plade Piastra Red 1
38 948/99903Y Platte Plade Piastra Yellow 1
39 918/28600 .. Kabel Kabel Cavo 110v. 1
39 70/0256 Kabel Kabel Cavo 230v. 1
40 70/0259 Kondensator. Kondensator Condensatore 70uF 1
41 70/0260 Kondensator. Kondensator Condensatore 180 - 225uF 1
42 70/0299 Kabel Kabel Cavo Brown 1
Not Shown

- 70/0261 Schalter Omskifter. Interruttore 1

43



Pulley & Belt Guard, Poulie & Capot de Courroie,
Polea & Protector de la Correa, Polia & Guarda da Cinta

1 110.0.041........... Placa trasera Placa de Apoio 1
2 948/00200S Protector de la Correa. Guarda da Cinta Orange 1
2 948/00200B Protector de la Correa. Guarda da Cinta Blue 1
2 948/00200G Protector de la Correa. Guarda da Cinta Green 1
2 948/00200R. Capot de Courroie. Protector de la Correa. Guarda da Cinta Red 1
2 948/00200Y Capot de Courroie. Protector de la Correa. Guarda da Cinta Yellow 1
3 110.0.043 Barre Barra Barra 1
4 10.1.003 Pulley. Poulie Polea Polia 1
5 10.9.040 Bush Douille Buje Bucha 1108 x 1" 1
6 06.8.012 Key Clavette Chaveta Chave 1/4" x 1" 1
7 948/06800........... Pump Pompe. Bomba Bomba 1
8 9/6018 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 25 2
9 4/6001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 8
10 8/6007 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M6 2
11 948/05100.. Entretoise Espaciador Espagador 2
12 4/1005 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 23
13 9/10007 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M10 x 50. 2
14 8/10006 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10 7
15 9/10001 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 30. 4
16 3/0008 Rivet Rivet Roblon. Rebite 4.8 x 10. 4
17 4/1204 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 7
18 9/6008 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 20. 4
19 4/6005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 4
20 9/12021 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 45 1
21 8/12006 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M12 1
22 21/0262 Belt Courroie Correa Cinta Petrol 2
22 21/0285 Belt Courroie Correa Cinta Electric. 2
23 10.1.007 Pulley. Poulie Polea Polia 2x90 1
24 10.8.156 Bush Douille Buje Bucha 1610 x 22 1
25 06.3.012 Key Clavette Chaveta, Chave 1
26 8/4005 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M4 2
27 714002 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M4 x 12 2
28 4/4001 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M4 2
29 3/7042 P/Clip Collier en “P” Abrazadera “P”. Gancho “P” 5mm 1
30 2/0051 Spring Ressort. Resorte Mola 2
31 15.0.064............. Clip Collier Presilla Grampo. 2
32 14.0.846 Hose Tuyau Manguera Tubagem 1
33 14.0.103............. Y/Connector Raccord en Y Conector Y Conector em Y. 1
34 14.0.619 Hosetail Embout de tuyau Conexién manguera Extremidade da tubagem .............cccocoovviiriceiiecene 2
35 14.0.884 ............. Tube Tube Tubo Tubo 2
36 3/7037 Clip Collier Presilla Grampo 1
37 948/06806 .......... Pulley Poulie Polea Polia 1
38 7/8099 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso M8 x 12 2

44



Poelie & Riembeschermkap, Riemenscheibe & Treibriemenabdeckung,
Remskive & Rembeskyttelse, Puleggia & Protezione della Cinghia

110.0.041........... Riickwand Piastra di rinforzo 1
948/00200S Treibriemenabdeckung Rembeskyttelse Protezione della cinghia Orange ......cocceveevveirinnens 1
948/00200B Treibriemenabdeckung Rembeskyttelse Protezione della cinghia Blue 1
948/00200G Treibriemenabdeckung Rembeskyttelse Protezione della cinghia Green ....ooevecuveeeeneiens 1
948/00200R. Treibriemer ing Remt | Protezione della cinghia Red 1
948/00200Y Treibriemenabdeckung Rembeskyttelse Protezione della cinghia Yellow....ooviviicicicins 1
110.0.043 Stange Stange. Barra 1
10.1.003 Poelie Riemenscheibe Remskive Puleggia 1
10.9.040 Bus Buchse Bgsning Boccola 1108 x 1" 1
06.8.012 Spie Keil Kile Chiave 1/4"x 1" 1
948/06800.......... Pomp Pumpe. Pomp. Bomba 1
9/6018 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 25 2
4/6001 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 8
8/6007 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M6

948/05100 .. fstandsstuk Distanzstiick. Afstar kk Distanziale 2
4/1005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10 23
9/10007 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M10 x 50. 2
8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10 7
9/10001 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone. M10 x 30. 4
3/0008 Klinken Niet. Klinke Ribattino 4.8 x 10, 4
4/1204 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella M12 7
9/6008 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone. M6 x 20 4
4/6005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 4
9/12021 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 45 1
8/12006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M12 1
21/0262 Riem Riemen Remmen Cinghia Petrol 2
21/0285 Riem Riemen Remmen Cinghia Electric 2
10.1.007 Poelie Riemenscheibe Remskive Puleggia 2x90 1
10.8.156 Bu: Buchse Basning Boccola 1610 x 22 1
06.3.012 Spie Keil Kile Chiave 1
8/4005 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M4

714002 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M4 x 12 2
4/4001 fdichtring Scheibe Speaendeskive Rondella M4 2
3/7042................ 'P'/Klemme ‘P'Schelle 'P'/Klemme Fermagli a “P" 5mm 1
2/0051 Veer Feder. Fjeder Molla 2
15.0.064 Klem Clip Klemme Fermaglio 2
14.0.846 Slang Schlauchstiick Slange Flessibile. 1
14.0.103............. Y/Connector Y/Stiick Stjernekobling Connettore a Y 1
14.0.619 langeindstuk Schlauchstiick Slangeende Raccordo per flessibile 2
14.0.884 Buis Rohrstick Roer Tubo

3/7037 Klem Clip Klemme Fermaglio 1
948/06806 .......... Poelie .....c.cocovivvieiincns Riemenscheibe Remskive Puleggia 1
7/8099 Schroef Schraube. Skrue. Vite M8 x 12 2

45



Decals, Autocollant,
Rétulo, Decalque

Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo - Decalque -

Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo - .... Decalque -

Rétulo - ... Decalque -

Rétulo - Decalque -

Rétulo - Decalque - Ligado / Desligado ..............ccccocvvririccininnenns
Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo - Decalque - Filtro de Al........ccccciieiiiciceieece
Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo Decalque

Rétulo Decalque

46




Label, Abziehbild,
Skilt, Decalcomania

Y/

800/99942 Label Geréauschpegelschild Skilt - Staj Decalcomania sulla rumorosita ...107dB(A) ......cccccoceien 1
19.0.366 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania 3600rpm

800/99867 Label - Waarschuwing........ Abziehbild - Warnung............... Skilt - Adavarsel.................... Decalcomania - Avvertenza.

800/99866 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania

154.0.047 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania

800/99809 Label - Waarschuwing........ Abziehbild - Warnung.... . Skilt - Adavarsel - Avvertenza.

19.0.373........ Label - Waarschuwing........ Abziehbild - Warnung..... . Skilt - Adavarsel - Avvertenz:

800/99934 Labell - Abziehbild - Stopp Skilt - Stop Decalcomania - Arresto....

800/99834 Label - Abziehbild - On/Off. Skilt - On/Off Decalcomania - On/Off .......

800/99952 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania

800/99742 Decal - Luchffilter ............... Autocollant - Luftfilter ............... ROtulo - Luftfilter .............cc..... Decalque - Filtro aria

800/99549 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania

800/99620 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania

800/99315 Label Abziehbild Skilt Decalcomania Sediment Level........... 1




BELLE ALTRAD BELLE
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB
CONSTRUCTION Tel. +44 (0)1298 B4606 - Fax +44 (0)1298 84722 - Email: sales@altrad-belle.com
ALTRAD EQUIPMENT www.Altrad-Belle.com




